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DISCLAIMER 

The English translation of this Tender Offer Document has been prepared solely for the convenience of the 

foreign shareholders of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited and should not be relied upon as a 

definitive and official Tender Offer Document for securities of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited

The Thai version of the Tender Offer Document is the definitive and official document and shall prevail in all 

respects in the event of any inconsistency with the English translation  
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Tender Offer to Purchase Securities of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited  

Tender Offer Price and Tender Offer Period as specified in the Tender Offer Document are final and will not be 

changed unless the conditions under Clause 8 are met  

Dear Securities Holders of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited 

 We, Banyan Tree Holdings Limited and Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited

Group of Offerors , hereby make a voluntary tender offer for the securities of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public 

Company Limited the Business or LRH with the details as follows  

Part 1 

Essence of the Tender Offer 

1. Submission Date    

2 March 2018 

2. The Tender Offerors Name   

2.1 Banyan Tree Holdings Limited Banyan Tree Holdings or BTH and 

2.2 Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas  or BTR & Spa  

Collectively referred to as the Group of Offerors In this connection, Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas has 

been appointed by the Group of Offerors to be the sole purchaser of all LRH shares tendered in this Tender 

Offer pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding regarding the Tender Offer of all Remaining Shares 

in LRH among the Group of Offerors which can be referred to in Appendix G  

3. The Tender Offer Preparer Name   

Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited Asia Plus Advisory or Tender Offer Preparer  

4. Objective of the Tender Offer 

Banyan Tree Holdings Limited, a listed company on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited 

SGX-ST , is a major shareholder through the direct shareholding and indirect shareholding via BTR & 

Spa, holding 54 22 percent in aggregate of the total issued and paid up shares and voting rights of the 

Business BTH has intended to increase its economic interest in LRH Therefore, the Board of Directors of 

BTH has passed the resolution to approve Banyan Tree Holdings and Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas 

Thailand to make a voluntary tender offer of all remaining s The Group of Offerors has no 

plan to delist shares of LRH from the Stock Exchange of Thailand SET  within the next  months after 

the completion date of the Tender Offer Period, and also has no policy to change its business structure, 

significant management teams and the member of Board of Directors of the Business  
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Whereby, Banyan Tree Holdings Limited; holding 74,632,342 shares or 44 78 percent of the Business

total paid up shares and voting rights; and Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited; 

holding 15,737,807 shares or 9 44 percent of the Business up shares and voting rights;  

commence the status of being persons acting in concert for this voluntary tender offer according to the 

aforementioned purpose, thereby having obliged to jointly propose the Tender Offer according to the 

Notification of Capital Market Supervisory Board TorJor 7 2552 Re Acting in concert as a result of the 

nature of a relationship or behavior and requirements under Sections 246 and 247 Banyan Tree Resorts 

& Spas Thailand has been appointed by the Group of Offerors as a sole purchaser of all securities of the 

Business in this Tender Offer  

5. Types and class of securities offered to be purchased  

As of the submission date, the Business has only one type of securities which is ordinary shares totaling 

of 166,682,701 shares, of par value of Baht 10 per share whereby each share carries one vote  

As of the submission date, the Group of Offerors holds 90,370,149 shares of LRH equal to 54 22 percent

of total paid up shares and voting rights of the Business Therefore, the Group of Offerors makes a 

voluntary tender offer for all remaining of 76,312,552 ordinary shares of the Business equals to 45 78 

percent of total paid up shares and voting rights of the Business  

Summary of the Group of Offerors holds in LRH 

Shareholders Shares 

Percentage in comparison with 

Total issued 

shares 

Total voting 

rights 

The Group of Offerors    

1 Banyan Tree Holdings Limited     

2 Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand  15,737,807 9 44  

Total of the Group of Offerors    

Other shareholders    

Total     

6. Offer Price  

The Tender Offer Price is Baht 40 00 Forty Baht per share Tender Offer Price The shareholders who 

accept this Tender Offer the Offeree will bear the commission fee at the rate of 0.25 percent of the 

Tender Offer Price, together with the applicable value added tax VAT at the rate of 7 percent on such 

portion of the commission fee Thus, the net proceed of the Tender Offer Price payable to the Offerees is 

Baht Thirty Nine Baht Eighty Nine Satang per share Whereby such Tender Offer Price is  

 The final offer that shall not be changed except as per the conditions specified all alternatives  
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 Not the final offer and may be changed by the Group of Offerors  

In calculating the net proceed to each Offeree, SCB Securities Company Limited the Tender Offer 

Agent shall multiply the net offering price by the number of shares tendered and round the amount to 

two decimal points If the number in the third decimal point is greater than or equal to five, such number 

will be round up, while the number less than five shall be disregarded  

The Tender Offer Agent will deduct withholding tax of 15 percent of the capital gains of the Offeree who is 

a foreign juristic person not carrying on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double 

tax treaty with Thailand, or residing in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand but 

such double tax treaty does not exempt such foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital 

gains realized from the sale of securities in Thailand The withholding tax will be calculated on capital 

gains from the sale of shares i e the difference between the Tender Offer Price and the original cost the 

Offeree had paid for such tendered shares  

The Offeree must declare the original cost of such tendered shares and submit proper evidence thereof 

to the Tender Offer Agent For additional details, please refer to Part 4 Clause 1 2 and Appendix B.3 

Confirmation of Securities Cost Form for Ordinary Shares or Appendix D.  Confirmation of Securities Cost 

Form for Non Voting Depository Receipt; NVDRs In the event that any Offeree fails to declare such 

original cost or does not submit the proper evidence thereof, together with the Confirmation of Securities 

Cost Form, the Tender Offer Agent will determine the amount of withholding tax on the basis of the entire 

proceeds to be received by the Offeree from the sale of shares and will deduct the tax accordingly  

The Offeree who is a Thai juristic person must pay withhold tax of 3 percent of the brokerage fee, as well 

as issue a withholding tax certificate to SCB Securities Company Limited, who is acting as the Tender 

Offer Agent  

7. Tender Offer Period 

Tender Offer Period will be a total of 25 business days during 9 00 am to 00 pm from 5 March 2018 to 9 

April 2018   Whereby such offer period is 

 The final offer period that shall not be extended except as per the conditions specified in Clause 8  

 Not the final offer period and may be extended by the Group of Offerors  

8. Conditions for amendment to the Tender Offer 

 No Conditions 

 Conditions for amendment to the tender offer are as follows  
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   The Group of Offerors may lower the tender offer price or extend the offer period if 

any event or action causing material adverse effect to the Business s status or assets 

occurs during the Tender Offer Period  

   The Group of Offerors may amend the Tender Offer or extend the Tender Offer Period 

to compete with another offeror who submits a tender offer for securities of the 

Business during the Tender Offer Period  

9. Conditions for cancellation of the Tender Offer 

 The Group of Offerors may cancel the Tender Offer upon the occurrence of one of the following events  

 9 1 An occurrence of any event or action after the Tender Offer Document has been submitted to the 

Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission the SEC but within the Tender Offer Period 

which causes or may cause material adverse effect to the Business s status, assets, or business and 

such events or actions do not result from the acts of the Group of Offerors or any act for which the 

Group of Offerors may have to be liable; or 

 9 2 The taking of any action by the Business after the Tender Offer Document has been submitted to the 

SEC but within the Tender Offer Period which results in a significant decrease in the Business s share 

value; or 

 9 3  The taking of any action by the Business which results to the Tender Offer per those prescribed in 

the Notification of Capital Market Supervisory Board TorChor 14 2554 Re Act or Omission to Act 

which is Likely to Affect Tender Offer of Business date 25 July 2011 and its amendments  

10. Tender Offer Revocation Period during the Tender Offer Period 

The Offeree may revoke its acceptance to the Tender Offer on any business day of the Tender Agent from 

9 00 a m to 00 p m , commencing on 5 March 2018 to 30 March 2018 or totaling 20 business days after 

the start of the Tender Offer Period The Offeree must follow the Tender Offer Cancellation procedures as 

prescribed in Appendix C 1. 

11. Allocation of the purchased amount in case where the amount tendered is more or less than the amount 

offered to purchase Only for the case of Partial Tender Offer per Clause 5 of the Notification of the 

Capital Market Supervisory Board TorJor 12 2554  

Not applicable since the Group of Offerors offers to purchase all shares of the Business  

12. Source of Funds for the Tender Offer 

In the event that all shareholders, who are not the Group of Offerors, express their intention to accept the 

Tender Offer to sell all 76,312,552 ordinary shares of the Business equaling 45 78 percent of total paid up 
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shares and voting rights of the Business, the Group of Offerors will require a total amount of Baht 

3,052,502,080 for the Tender Offer for all remaining shares of the Business  

The source of funds for this Tender Offer will be loan from a financial institution of Baht 3,052,502,080 BTR 

& Spa, one of the Group of Offerors who, will be the sole purchaser of all LRH's shares tendered by the 

Offerees pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding regarding the Tender Offer of all Remaining 

Shares in LRH among the Group of Offerors (please refer to Appendix G for more details). The Group of 

Offerors has received a confirmation letter from The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited dated 

23 February 2018 stipulating that the Group of Offerors has been supported with the total credit facility of

Baht 3,700,000,000 for this Tender Offer This source of fund will be available to the Group of Offerors until 

the Tender Offer for all shares is completed  

Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited, as the Tender Offer Preparer, has reviewed the Group of Offerors  

source of fund as Appendix A and considered that the Group of Offerors has sufficient funds to execute 

the Tender Offer  

13. Name of the Tender Offer Agent 

Name  SCB Securities Company Limited 

 Address   19 SCB Park Plaza 3 (Plaza East), 21st Floor, Ratchadapisek Road, Jatujak, 

Bangkok 10900  

Telephone  0-2949-  

Settlement date  11 April 2018  
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Part 2 

Details of the Group of Offerors 

1  Details of the Group of Offerors 

1 Banyan Tree Holdings Limited BTH  

1 1 General Information 

 Name  Banyan Tree Holdings Limited 

 Registered Number  200003108H 

 Address   Upper Bukit Timah Road, Wah Chang House, Singapore 588182 

 Telephone  65 6849 5888 

 Facsimile  65 6462 0186  

1 2 Business Information and Others  

 1 2 1 Business Overview 

Banyan Tree Holdings Limited is a limited liability company which is incorporated and

domiciled in the Republic of Singapore and is listed on SGX-ST since 14 June 2006. BTH is a 

leading international operator and developer of premium resorts, hotels residences and spas As 

at  February , BTH group has 41 resorts and hotels, 60 spas, 72 retail galleries and 3 golf 

courses in 25 countries  BTH Group s primary business is centered on four brands: Banyan 

Tree , Angsana ,  

As of 20 February 2018, the market capitalization of BTH is approximately 48  million Singapore 

Dollar or approximately 11,  million Baht Exchange rate as of 20 February 2018, 1 Singapore 

Dollar equal to 23.  Baht  

Other information of BTH group are accessible to https www banyantree com or 

investor banyantree com  

1 2 2 Registered and Paid up Capital 

As of the submission date, BTH has registered and paid up capital of 247,972,514 Singapore 

Dollar comprising of ordinary shares totaling 841,364,980 shares As of 31 December 2017, BTH 

has registered and paid up capital of 247,972,514 Singapore Dollar comprising of ordinary 

shares totaling 841,364,980 shares.  

1 2 3 List of Shareholders and Substantial Shareholders 

 List of shareholders of BTH as of 2 February 2018  
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Shareholders Shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total no

of shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total 

voting rights* 

1. HSBC (SINGAPORE) NOMS PTE LTD 325,287,982 38.66 38.67 

2. DBSN SERVICES PTE LTD 205,987,243 24.48 24.49 

3. CITIBANK NOMS S'PORE PTE LTD 55,766,794 6.63 6.63 

4. UOB KAY HIAN PTE LTD 40,793,600 4.85 4.85 

5. BNP PARIBAS NOMS S'PORE PL 37,566,000 4.46 4.47 

6. ICD (HK) LIMITED 31,000,000 3.68 3.69 

7. RAFFLES NOMINEES (PTE) LTD 22,129,435 2.63 2.63 

8. HO KWONCJAN 16,000,000 1.90 1.90 

9. DBS NOMINEES PTE LTD 13,572,223 1.61 1.61 

10. FREESIA INVESTMENTS LTD 10,000,000 1.19 1.19 

Top 10 shareholders 758,103,277 90 10 90 13 

Minority shareholders 83,261,703 9 90 9 87^ 

Total 841,364,980 100 00 100 00 

  Source Based on the shareholding list obtained from The Central Depository Pte Ltd as at 2 February 2018  

  Remark Based on the total number of issued shares of , , excluding the , treasury shares  

 ^Percentage is computed based on total number of issued shares of , , excluding the ,

treasury shares  

  List of Substantial Shareholders1 of BTH as of 2 February 2018  

 Direct Interests 

No. of Shares 

Percentage2 Deemed Interests 

No. of Shares 

Percentage2 

Ho KwonPing3 - - 301,948,882 35.90 

Claire Chiang4 - - 293,319,882 34.87 

Ho KwonCjan5 16,000,000 1.90 49,629,000 5.90 

Bibace 

Investments Ltd6 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of The Bibace 

Trust)7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 
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 Direct Interests 

No. of Shares 

Percentage2 Deemed Interests 

No. of Shares 

Percentage2 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Merit Trust)7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Ho Ren Hua 

Family Line Trust 7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Ho Ren Yung 

Family Line Trust 7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Ho Ren Chun 

Family Line Trust 7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Banyan Tree 

Global Foundation 

Limited8 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Qatar Holding 

LLC9 

- - 205,870,443 24.47 

Qatar Investment 

Authority10 

- - 205,870,443 24.47 

1 As shown in the Register of Substantial Shareholders and based on the notifications and information received 

by the Company. 
2  Percentage shareholding is based on issued share capital of 841,156,980 shares (excluding treasury shares 

of 208,000). 
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3 Ho KwonPing, a named beneficiary of The Bibace Trust, is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by 

HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd and Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (acting as nominees for Bibace 

Bibace e is also 

deemed to have an interest in the shares held by Recourse Investments Ltd. and Raffles Nominees (Pte.) 

Limited (acting as nominee for KAP Holdings Ltd.) as well as the Shares held by Raffles Nominees (Pte.) 

Limited (acting as nominee for Li-Ho Holdings (Private) Limited). 
4 Claire Chiang, a named beneficiary of The Bibace Trust, is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by 

HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd and Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (acting as nominees for Bibace) 

as a result of The Bibace Trust's shareholding interest in Bibace. She is also deemed to have an interest in 

the shares held by Recourse Investments Ltd. and Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (acting as nominee for 

KAP Holdings Ltd.). 
5  Ho KwonCjan is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by ICD (HK) Limited, Freesia Investments Ltd 

and Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (acting as nominee for Li-Ho Holdings (Private) Limited). 

6  Bibace is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by its nominees, HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte 

Ltd and Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited. 
7  Bibace Management Company Limited (acting as trustee of The Bibace Trust) is deemed to have an interest 

in the shares in which Bibace has an interest as a result of The Bibace Trust's shareholding interest in Bibace. 

Bibace Management Company Limited (acting as trustee of each of the Merit Trust, the Ho Ren Hua Family 

Line Trust, the Ho Ren Yung Family Line Trust and the Ho Ren Chun Family Line Trust) is deemed to have an 

interest in the same shares as it is a named beneficiary of The Bibace Trust in these capacities. 
8  Banyan Tree Global Foundation Limited, a named beneficiary of The Bibace Trust, is deemed to have an 

interest in the shares held by HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd and Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited 

(acting as nominees for Bibace) as a result of The Bibace Trust's   shareholding interest in Bibace. 
9  Qatar Holding LLC ("QH") is deemed to have an interest in the shares held through third party nominees. 
10  Qatar Investment Authority is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by its wholly-owned subsidiary, QH. 

1 2 4 The Latest List of the Board of Directors of BTH 

  As of  February , the BTH s Board of Directors are  

Name Position 

1. Mr Ho KwonPing  Executive Chairman 

2. Mr Ariel P Vera  Non Independent & Non Executive Director 

3. Mr Zhang Xu Non Independent & Non Executive Director 

4. Mr Gaurav Bhushan Non Independent & Non Executive Director 

5. Mr Chia Chee Ming Timothy Independent Non Executive Director 

6. Ms Ho Ai Lian Mrs Fang Ai Lian  Independent Non Executive Director 

7. Mrs Elizabeth Sam  Independent Non Executive Director 

8. Mr Chan Heng Wing  Independent Non Executive Director 
9. Mr Tham Kui Seng  Independent Non Executive Director 

10. Mr Lim Tse Ghow Olivier  Independent Non Executive Director 
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  The authorized signatories are any 2 directors or any 1 director together with the Group Managing 

Director to sign jointly without the company seal    

 1 2 5 Summary of BTH s Financial Position and Performance 

 BTH s financial position and performance for the year ended as follows  

 

 

 

 

 1 2 6 Significant Obligation according to the latest note to financial statement  

  

1 2 7 Information in relating to criminal records 

  

1 2 8 Pending Legal Matters 

  

 

 

Singapore Dollar in millions  
Consolidated Financial Statements 

2015    

Total Assets 1,592 98 ,608 22  

Total Liabilities 893 52 875 38  

Total Equity 699 46 732 85  

Paid up Capital 200 00 200 00  

Total Revenues    

Total Expenses    

Loss Profit before taxation    

Loss Profit after taxation    

 

   

Deficits Earnings per Share in 

cents  

   

Dividend per Share in cents ^    

Net Book Value per Share

 

   

Source BTH s audited financial statements;  

GX ST on 26 February 2018 

il 2018 
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 2 Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited BTR & Spa  

2 1 General Information 

 Name  Banyan Tree Resort & Spas Thailand Company Limited 

 Registered Number  0105539111132 

 Address   21 100 Thai Wah Tower 2, South Sathorn Road, Tungmahamek, 

   Bangkok, Thailand 

 Telephone  0 2677 3100 

 Facsimile  0 2677 3023  

2 2 Business Information and Others  

 2 2 1 Business Overview 

Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited BTR & Spa is a Thai registered 

company, established on 4 October 1996 with current registered and paid up capital of Baht

20,041,000 for operating in Spa business Its holding structure is as follow  

 

 

Remark  

1. Vail is an investment holding company incorporated in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas Currently, Vail has 

registered capital of US$1 00 Ho KwonCjan is the sole director and Vail is considered an associate of 

HKC HKC and his associate, Vail are entitled to control more than 20 percent of the voting shares in PEL  

2. BTH is a SGX ST listed company  

3. BTH and BTR & Spa Thailand is the Group of Offerors to make this voluntary Tender Offer  

4. Please refer to section 2.2.3 below for more information  
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2 2 2 Registered and Paid up Capital 

As of the submission date, BTR & Spa has registered and paid up capital of Baht 20,041,000, 

divided into 200,410 shares of par value of Baht 100 per share  

2 2 3 List of Shareholders 

 List of shareholders of BTR & Spa as of  

Shareholders of BTR & Spa Shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total no of 

shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total voting 

rights 

1. International Commercial Development 

Company Limited ICD  
102,149 50 970 9.422 

2. Banyan Tree Spas Pte Ltd  98,191 48 995 90.571 

3. Banyan Tree Hotels & Resorts Thailand

Company Limited BTH & Resort  
60 0 030 0 006 

4. Mr Eddy See Hock Lye 10 0 005 0 001 

Total 200,410 100 000 100 000 

 Remark  Banyan Tree Spas Pte Ltd is a company incorporated in Singapore and an indirectly wholly owned 

subsidiary of BTH  

 ICD is a property development company and is a Thai registered company, established on 9 

August 1961 Currently, ICD has registered capital of Baht 179,400,000 divided into 230,000

shares of par value of Baht 780 per share List of shareholders of ICD as of are 

as follow  

Shareholders of ICD Shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total no of 

shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total voting 

rights 

1. Platinum Enterprise Limited ("PEL") 229,997 99 9987 99 9987 

2. Mr Ho KwonCjan 1 0 004 0 004 

3. Mr Ho KwonPing 1 0 004 0 004 

4. Mr Chalermkeit Chalermpronkit 1 0 004 0 004 

Total 230,000 100 00 100 00 
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  PEL is a Thai registered company, established on 23 July 2008 Currently, PEL has registered 

capital of Baht 169,000,000 divided into 169,000 shares of par value of Baht 1,000 per share List 

of shareholders of PEL as of 20 February 2018 are as follow  

Shareholders of PEL Shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total no of 

shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total voting 

rights 

1. Miss Naruemon Srisuma 35,490 21 0000 21 0000 

2. Vail Enterprise Group Corp Vail"  27,604 16 3337 16 3337 

3. Mr Ho KwonCjan 27,603 16 3331 16 3331 

4. Mr Ho KwonPing 27,603 16 3331 16 3331 

5. Mr Chalermkeit Chalermpronkit 16,900 10 0000 10 0000 

6. Miss Supranee Kanoksrikarin 16,900 10 0000 10 0000 

7. Mr Phitak Boonpojanasoontorn 13,520 8 0000 8 0000 

8. Miss Orawan Charoenpatchayakul 3,380 2 0000 2 0000 

Total 169,000 100 0000 100 0000 

  Vail is an investment holding company incorporated in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas

Currently, Vail has registered capital of  is the sole director and Vail is considered 

an associate of HKC. HKC and his associate, Vail are entitled to control more than 20 percent of 

the voting shares in PEL  

  In addition, BTH & Resort, which holds of total issued and paid up capital of BTR &

Spa, is a Thai registered company BTH & Resort has registered on 27 March 2012 to do the 

business of the provision of hotel management services. Currently, BTH & Resort has registered 

capital of Baht 12,100,000 divided into 2,420,000 shares of par value of Baht 5 00 List of 

shareholders of BTH & Resort as of 20 February 2018  are as follow  

Shareholders of BTH & Resort Shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total no of 

shares 

Percentage in 

comparison 

with total voting 

rights 

1. BTR & Spa 1,234,196 50 9998 9 427 

2. Banyan Tree Hotels & Resorts Pte Ltd formerly known as 

Banyan Tree Corporate Pte Ltd  
1,185,800 49 0000 90 573 

3. Mr Shankar Chandran 2 0 0001 0 000 

4. Mr Eddy See Hock Lye 2 0 0001 0 000 

 2,420,000 100 0000 100 0000 
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  Remark Banyan Tree Corporate Pte Ltd is a 

wholly owned subsidiary of Banyan Tree Holdings Limited  

 2 2 4 The Latest List of the Board of Directors of the Offeror and its Shareholders 

  As of 20 February 2018, BTR & Spa s Board of Directors  

Name Position 

1. Mr Ho KwonCjan Director 

2. Mr David Seet Yew How Director 

3. Mr Shankar Chandran Director 

4. Mrs Suwanna Numnun Director 

5. Mr Eddy See Hock Lye Director 

6. Mrs Kingkarn Olarngarnjanin Director 

7. Mr Kuan Chiet Director 

  The authorized directors are 2 directors jointly sign with company seal    

  As of 20 February 2018, ICD s Board of Directors  

Name Position 

1. Miss Manee Lueprasert Director 

2. Mr Ho KwonPing Director 

3. Mr Ho KwonCjan Director 

4. Miss Supranee Kanoksrikarin Director 

5. Mr Chalermkeit Chalermpronkit Director 

  The authorized directors are 2 directors jointly sign with company seal  

  As of 20 February 2018, PEL s Board of Directors  

Name Position 

1. Miss Sirivan Skulkerevathana Director 

2. Miss Manee Lueprasert Director 

3. Miss Areewan Sriwitchupong Director 

4. Mr Ho KwonPing Director 

5. Mr Ho KwonCjan Director 

  The authorized directors are 2 directors jointly sign with company seal  

  As of 20 February 2018, BTH & Resort s Board of Directors  

Name Position 

1. Mr Eddy See Hock Lye Director 

2. Mr Shankar Chandran Director 
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Name Position 

3. Mr Dharmali Kusumadi Director 

4. Mrs Suwanna Numnun Director 

5. Miss Ungkhana Tosilanon Director 

  The authorized director is any 1 director to sign singly    

 2 5 Summary of the Offeror s Financial Position and Performance 

 BTR & Spa s audited financial position and performance for the year ended as follows  

Million Baht 
Consolidated Financial Statements 

2014 2015 2016 

Total Assets 633 98 515 23 544 90 

Total Liabilities 751 39 775 86 812 66 

Total Equity 117 41  260 63  267 76  

Paid up Capital 20 04 20 04 20 04 

Total Revenues 173 43 164 57 181 55 

Total Expenses 197 97 211 16 205 12 

Net Loss 26 76  48 56  24 99  

Deficits per Share in Baht  133 50    

Dividend per Share     

Net Book Value per Share

 

585 86    

 Source : The financial statement audited by the auditor of BTR & Spa 

 ICD s audited financial position and performance for the year ended as follows  

Million Baht 2014 2015 2016 

Total Assets 458 59 500 76 606 53 

Total Liabilities 128 00 127 70 127 84 

Total Equity 330 60 373 07 478 68 

Paid up Capital 179 40 179 40 179 40 

Total Revenues 22 56 20 17 27 07 

Total Expenses 4 65 3 82 3 29 

Net Profit 15 70 14 38 21 22 

Earnings per Share in Baht  68 25 62 52 92 26 

Dividend per Share  18 00   
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Million Baht 2014 2015 2016 

Net Book Value per Share

 

1,437 37 1,622 03 2,081 23 

 Source : The financial statement audited by the auditor of ICD 

 PEL s audited financial position and performance for the year ended as follows  

Million Baht 2014 2015 2016 

Total Assets 170 17 170 36 170 53 

Total Liabilities 0 02 0 02 0 02 

Total Equity 170 16 170 34 170 51 

Paid up Capital 169 00 169 00 169 00 

Total Revenues 4 15 4 15 4 15 

Total Expenses 0 02 0 02 0 02 

Net Profit 4 13 4 13 4 13 

Earnings per Share in Baht  24 44 24 42 24 43 

Dividend per Share  50 00   

Net Book Value per Share

 

1,006 86 1,007 92 1,008 99 

  

 Source : The financial statement audited by the auditor of PEL 

BTH & Resort s audited financial position and performance for the year ended as 

follows  

Million Baht 
Consolidated Financial Statements 

2014 2015 2016 

Total Assets 106 03 149 98 211 72 

Total Liabilities 30 79 59 46 91 63 

Total Equity 75 24 90 52 120 09 

Paid up Capital 12 10 12 10 12 10 

Total Revenues 115 06 116 33 134 20 

Total Expenses 96 30 96 06 96 29 

Net Profit 14 80 15 89 30 19 

Earnings per Share in Baht  6 11   

Dividend per Share     

Net Book Value per Share
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 Source : The financial statement audited by the auditor of BTH & Resort 

2 2 6 Significant Obligation according to the latest note to financial statement  

 None 

2 7 Information in relating to criminal records 

 None 

2 8 Pending Legal Matters 

 None 

2  Detail of the Tender Offer Preparer 

 Name  Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited 

Address   th Floor, Sathorn City Tower, 175 South Sathorn Road, Thungmahamek, 

Sathorn, Bangkok 10120 

 Telephone  0 2680 4000 

 Facsimile  0 2670 9291 

3  Details of Legal Advisor 

 Name  Baker & Mckenzie Ltd  

Address   990 Abdulrahim Place Bldg, Rama IV Road, Silom, Bang Rak, Bangkok 

10500 

 Telephone  0 2636 2000 

 Facsimile  0 2636 2111 

4  Relationship between the Group of Offerors and the Company Major Shareholders Directors of the 

Business 
 

4 1 Summary of a contract agreement Memorandum of Understanding made by the Group of Offerors 

prior to submission of the Tender Offer for the purpose of buying and selling the Business securities 

in material aspects, regardless of whether the contract agreement Memorandum of Understanding 

is made for the purpose of buying or selling securities in this Tender Offer 

    None  

4 2 Shareholding, either direct or indirect, by the Group of Offerors or its authorized persons In case 

the Group of Offerors is a juristic person in the Business or the Business s major shareholders In 

case the Business s major shareholder is a juristic person  

 As of the submission date of the Tender Offer, The Group of Offerors currently holds a total of 

,370,149 shares, or 54 22 percent of the Business s total paid up shares and voting rights  
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4 3 Shareholding, either direct or indirect, by the Business or its major shareholders or directors in the 

Offeror 

4 3 1      Shareholding by the Business in the Offeror  

 None  

4 3 2      Shareholding by major shareholders of the Business in the Group of Offerors 

 As of the submission date of the Tender Offer, BTH; the Business s major shareholder and 

member of the Group of Offerors; is an ultimate economic benefits owner in BTR & Spa which 

is appointed to be the sole purchaser of all securities of the Business in this tender offer  

4 3 3      Shareholding by directors of the Business in the Group of Offerors 

 As of 20 February 2018, Shares holding either directly or indirectly by each Director and 

Management in the Business are as follows  

 Position in the 

Offeror 

Position in 

the Business 

Shareholding in 

the Group of 

Offerors 1 

Percentage of 

Total paid up 

shares in the 

Group of 

Offerors 

Total Voting 

rights of the 

Group of 

Offerors 

BTH      

Mr Ho KwonPing Executive 

Chairman  

Chairman , ,    

Mr Shankar Chandran Managing

Director 

Director & 

Managing 

Director 

167,700   

Mr Ariel P Vera Non

Executive & 

Non

Independent 

Director 

Non Executive 

Director 

1,120,500   

Mr Ho KwonCjan Group Chief 

Designer 

Director 65,629,000   

Mr Eddy See Hock Lye Group 

Managing 

Director 

Director 356,500   

Mr Ho Ren Hua  Director 378,000   
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 Position in the 

Offeror 

Position in 

the Business 

Shareholding in 

the Group of 

Offerors 1 

Percentage of 

Total paid up 

shares in the 

Group of 

Offerors 

Total Voting 

rights of the 

Group of 

Offerors 

Mr Stuart D Reading SVP, 

Property 

Development 

Director 65,400   

Mr Vudhiphol 

Suriyabhivadh 

 Independent 

Director 

100,000   

Dr Jingjai Hanchanlash  Independent 

Director 

100,000   

BTR & Spa      

Mr Eddy See Hock Lye  Director Director 10 0 005 0 005 

Remark 1Including directly and indirectly the person under Section 258 and close relatives. 

4 4 Other Relationships  

As of the submission date of the Tender Offer, the Group of Offerors and the Business has jointly 

directors totaling 5 persons as follow  

Name 
Position in 

The Business BTH BTR & Spa 

1. Mr Ho KwonPing Chairman Chairman  

2. Mr Ariel P Vera Non Executive 

Director 

Non Executive & 

Non Independent 

Director 

 

3. Mr Ho KwonCjan Director  Director 

4. Mr Eddy See Hock Lye  Director  Director 

5. Mr Shankar Chandran Director & 

Managing Director 
 Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender Offer for Purchase Securities of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited  Form 247 4 

 

Page 20 

 

5 Other relevant information for the securities holders decision making 

5 1 Securities held by the Group of Offerors 

5 1 1  Ordinary Share  

Name Shares 

Percentage of 

Total paid up 

shares in the 

Business 

Total paid up 

shares in the 

Business 

I The Group of Offerors 90,370,149   

1) Banyan Tree Holdings Limited    

Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited , ,    

II Persons in the same group as the Group of Offerors    

III Persons under Section 258 of the persons specified in I and II , ,    

1) International Commercial Development Company Limited 105,100   

2) Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd.  , ,    

IV Other agreements for acquisition of additional shares of persons 

specified in I and III 
   

Total 91,528,011 54 91 54 91 

Remark  Banyan Tree Hotels & Resorts Pte Ltd formerly known 

as Banyan Tree Corporate Pte Ltd , a wholly owned subsidiary of BTH   

5 1 2  Convertible Securities 

   None  

5 2 Source of Funds for the Tender Offer 

 In the event that all shareholders, except the Group of Offerors, express their intention to accept the 

tender to offer to sell the remaining 76,312,552 shares, representing 45.78 percent of the Business

paid up shares and voting rights of the Business, the Offeror will require a total amount of Baht 

3,052,502,080 to purchase all such remaining shares in the Business BTR & Spa, one of the Group 

of Offerors, who will be the sole purchaser of all LRH's shares tendered by the Offerees and 

responsible for the payment of this Tender Offer pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding 

regarding the Tender Offer of all Remaining Shares in LRH among the Group of Offerors (please refer 

to Appendix G for more details). The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited issued a 

certification letter date February stating that the Group of Offerors has been supported with 

total credit facility of Baht 3,700,000,000 for this Tender Offer This source of fund will be available to 

the Group of Offerors until the Tender Offer for all shares is completed.  
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 Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited, as the Tender Offer Preparer, has reviewed the certification 

letter from the bank Appendix A and considered that the Group of Offerors has sufficient funds to 

execute the Tender Offer  

5 3 Share Divestment Plan 

 As of the submission date of the Tender Offer, The Group of Offerors has no plan to sell or transfer 

significant amount of the Business shares within month period from the last day of the Tender 

Offer Period, unless the internal changing of major shareholder and or business structure and or 

liquidity management The Group of Offerors may sell or transfer shares of the Business within the 

Group of Offerors including the person under Section of the Securities and Exchange Act B E 

or in the event that the Offer is obligated to do so by any relevant laws and or regulations to 

maintain a listed company status regarding the free float requirement of the SET  

5 4 Other Information 

 None  
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Part 3 

Details of the Business 

1  Company Profile 

1 1 Business Overview 

Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited The Business or L was founded in 1983 It shortly 

thereafter acquired a large parcel of land on the site of an abandoned tin mine at Bangtao Bay, Phuket, Thailand 

which was later developed to become the Laguna Phuket integrated resort complex The Business has been 

listed on the SET since 1993 As of 31 December 2017, the Business has paid up capital of Baht 1,666,827,010 

divided into 166,682,701 shares of par value of Baht 10 per share  

The key businesses of the Business are hotel operations, property development operations and office rental The 

Business

resort of Laguna Phuket, located on the island of Phuket in Thailand, as well as its investments in the Banyan 

Tree Bangkok Moreover, its subsidiaries also engage in operating golf clubs, sales of merchandise, office and 

retail shop rental and sales of holiday club memberships  

1 2 Summary of financial information and operating performance  

The summary of the audited financial position and operation of the Business for the year ended December 

2015 2017  

Unit million Baht 2015 2016 2017 

 Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated 

Total assets 6,594 84 20,091 27 6,749,01 20,725 35 6,4766 04 20,883 71 

Total liabilities 1,212 37 8,416 10 1,184 40 8,040 05 860 78 8,223 03 

Total equities 5,382 47 11,675 17 5,564 61 12,685 30 5,615 25 12,660 68 

Registered 

capital 

2,116 75 2,116 75 2,116 75 2,116 75 2,116 75 2,116 75 

Paid up capital 1,666 83 1,666 83 1,666 83 1,666 83 1,666 83 1,666 83 

Total revenues 210 90 5,658 23 989 72 5,341 66 363 33 4,857 56 

Total expenses 212 60 5,131 20 281 56 4,590 18 210 64 4,546 19 

(Loss)/Profit 

attributable to 

owners of the 

Company 

22 27  175.263 652 14 380.25 93 98 59.54 

Basic earnings per 

share in Baht  

0 13  1 05 3 91 

 

 

2 28 0 56 0 36 
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Unit million Baht 2015 2016 2017 

 Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated 

 

Dividend per 

share in Baht  

0 36 0 36 0 38 0 38 0 38 0 38 

Book Value per 

share in Baht  

32 29 70 04 33 38 76 10 33 69 75 96 

Source Audited financial statements of LRH by the auditor Shareholders may gather more financial information from the websites of 

the SEC www sec or th , or the SET www set or th  

1 3 Shareholding Structure of the Business 

 1 List of Top  major shareholders as of 29 December 2017, the latest book closing date are as follow 

Name Number of 

Shares 

Percentage of 

Total paid up 

shares 

Total voting 

rights 

1. Banyan Tree Holdings Limited 91,422,911 54 85 54 85 

1 1 Banyan Tree Holdings Limited 74,632,342   

1 2 Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand

Company Limited  

15,737,807   

1 3 Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd  1,052,762   

2. Thai Trust Fund Management Company Limited of 

LRH 1  

22,487,465 13 49 13 49 

3. Thai NVDR Company Limited 13,661,458 8 20 8 20 

4. Mr Suvit Laohapholwattana 5,183,900 3 11 3 11 

5. Mr Watshira Tayanaraporn 4,250,000 2 55 2 55 

6. Thai Wah Public Company Limited 3,480,200 2 09 2 09 

7. Goldman Sachs International 2,947,800 1 77 1 77 

8. Dusit Thani Public Company Limited 1,250,000 0 75 0 75 

9. The Viriyah Insurance Public Company Limited 1,103,725 0 66 0 66 

10. State Street Europe Limited 1,053,202 0 63 0 63 

Top 10 Shareholders 146,840,661 88 10 88 10 

Minority shareholders 19,842,040 11 90 11 90 

Total 166,682,701 100 00 100 00 

 Remark  

 a company which is under the control of Banyan Tree Holdings Limited  

 holds the shares for and on behalf of Banyan Tree Hotels & Resorts Pte Ltd formerly known as Banyan Tree 

Corporate Pte Ltd , a wholly owned subsidiary of Banyan Tree Holdings Limited  

 Banyan Tree Holdings Limited holds 18,175,265 units in Thai Trust Fund Management Company Limited  
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 2 Expected shareholding structure after the Tender Offer 

 Under the assumption that all shareholders, except the Group of Offeror, accept the Tender Offer; 

the expected shareholding structure would be as follows  

Name Number of 

Shares 

Percentage of 

Total paid up 

shares 

Total voting 

rights 

The Group of Offerors    

1. Banyan Tree Holdings Limited 74,632,342 44 78 44 78 

2. Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company 

Limited 

92,050,359 55 22 55 22 

Total 166,682,701 100 00 100 00 

1 4 List of Board of Directors on the latest directors registered of the Business and expected list of directors 

after the completion of the Tender Offer 

 After the completion of the tender offer, The Group of Offerors has no change the member of the board of 

director Therefore, List of the Business s director are as follow  

 Name Position 

1. Mr KwonPing Chairman of the Board 

2. Mr  Shankar Chandran Director & Managing Director 

3. Mr Surapon Supratya Non Executive Director 

4. Mr Ariel P Vera Non Executive Director 

5. Mr KwonCjan Director 

6. Mr Eddy See Hock Lye Director 

7. Mr Ren Hua Director 

8. Mr Stuart D Reading Director 

9. Miss Srinthorn Ounayakovit Independent Director  

10. Mr Vudhiphol Suriyabhivadh Independent Director & Chairman of the 

Audit and Risk Committee 

11. Dr Jingjai Hanchanlash Independent Director &  Audit and Risk 

Committee 

12. Mr Thongchai Ananthothai Independent Director &  Audit and Risk 

Committee 
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1 5 The highest and lowest price of the Business s shares in each quarter over the past  years 

Year Quarter Price Baht per share  

  Highest Lowest 

2015 Jan Mar 32 00 28 25 

 Apr Jun 30 00 27 25 

 Jul Sep 28 25 24 80 

 Oct Dec 27 50 22 80 

2016 Jan Mar 25 75 23 00 

 Apr Jun 27 00 24 00 

 Jul Sep 29 00 23 90 

 Oct Dec 25 00 22 00 

2017 Jan Mar 28 75 24 60 

 Apr Jun 29 25 25 00 

 Jul Sep 29 00 25 00 

 Oct Dec 27 50 22 90 

2018 Jan 2  Feb   

Source SETSMART, Trading Data as of 2  February 2018  

2 Business Plan After Business Takeover 

2 1 Company Status 

Upon completion of the Tender Offer, the Business still maintains the listing status on the SET The Group of 

Offerors has no intention to delist the Business from the SET within the next  months after the completion date 

of the Tender Offer Period except in the event that the Group of Offerors has duties and responsibilities pursuant 

to the laws, regulations, and other relevant and rules that are enforced during the time of such 12-month period  

However, in the event that, the portion of free float is less than percent according to criteria to maintain listing 

status of listed companies, the Tender Offeror shall determine the plan to disperse shares in SET or the Offeror 

together with the Business shall determine the plan to disperse shares to minority shareholders in a timely manner 

in order to comply with the SET s free float and listing requirement  

2 2 Business Plans and Policies 

The Group of Offerors has no intention to materially change the core business policy and operation of the 

Business including the dividend policy, business structure, financial structure and personnel restructuring plan 

within the next months after the completion date of Tender Offer Period  

2 3 Related Party Transactions 

 In 2016 and 2017 the Business had business transactions with BTH and BTR & Spa as follow  
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No Payee Payer Details of Transaction 
Amount MB  

  

 TWPL BTR & Spa Credit card commission receipts   

 BTR & Spa BGL Inter Resort Charges is a function of collection 

from customer and remittance to the provider of 

the service  

  

 BTR & Spa LBTL Inter Resort Charges is a function of collection 

from customer and remittance to the provider of 

the service  

  

 BTR & Spa LVL Inter Resort Charges is a function of collection 

from customer and remittance to the provider of 

the service  

  

 BTR & Spa PKRD Inter Resort Charges is a function of collection 

from customer and remittance to the provider of 

the service  

  

 BTR & Spa TWPL Inter Resort Charges is a function of collection 

from customer and remittance to the provider of 

the service  

  

 LRH BTR & Spa Technical Assistant Agreement for providing 

management services for Information 

Technology, Human Resource, and maid 

services  

  

 BTG T  BTR & Spa Sale of goods  1 

 BTG T  BTR & Spa Reimbursement of expenses   

 LBTL BTR & Spa Reimbursement of expenses mainly for sharing 

staff expenses and other expenses related to 

Spa at Laguna Phuket  

  

 TWPL BTR & Spa Reimbursement of utilities and other expenses 

related to rental agreement and sharing common 

 

  

 BTR & Spa BTG T  Reimbursement of utilities and other expenses 

related to rental agreement and sharing common 

 

  

 BTR & Spa LBTL Reimbursement of sales and marketing costs 

incurred by Banyan Tree group which relate 

specifically to the promotion of the Banyan Tree 

Phuket 

  

 BGL BTR & Spa Rent and service income   
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No Payee Payer Details of Transaction 
Amount MB  

  

 LBTL BTR & Spa Rent and service income   

 TWPL BTR & Spa Rent and service income   

 LSC BTR & Spa Service charges on laundry, staff bus, etc

charged to Banyan Tree Spa  Phuket 

  

Source Company information and 56 1 form 

Abbreviations  

 

  

BTR & Spa : Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited 

TWPL : Thai Wah Plaza Limited 

BGL : Bangtao Grande Limited 

LBTL : Laguna Banyan Tree Limited 

LVL : Laguna Village Limited 

PKRD : Phuket Resort Development Limited 

LRH : Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited 

BTG T  : Banyan Tree Gallery Thailand Pte Ltd 

LSC : Laguna Service Company Limited 
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Part 4 

Additional Information of the Tender Offer 

1. Tender Offer Acceptance Procedures 

For the acceptance of the tender offer, the Offeree who intends to tender their ordinary shares Ordinary 

Shares of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited, must comply with the following procedures  

1.1 Read the Procedure to Accept the Tender Offer of the Securities 1 for Ordinary 

Shares and Appendix D 1 for NVDR in its entirely Complete the Acceptance Form for a Tender Offer to 

Purchase Securities of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited  as per Appendix B 2 for Ordinary 

Acceptance Form for a Tender Offer to Purchase Securities  NVDR of Laguna Resorts & 

Hotels Public Company Limited 2 for NVDR Tender Offer Acceptance Form

completely and accurately along with the Offeree s signature  

1.2 Enclose the following documents  

(1) In the case that the Ordinary Shares are in certificate form, the securities certificate s must be 

endorsed with the signature of the Offeree in the column headed 

the back of each share certificate s The Tender Offer Agent will accept only the certificate s

whose name appears the same as the Offeree or the securities holders whose name appears on 

the certificates combined with all completed supporting documents for the transfer of the Offeree 

only Submit the endorsed securities certificate s with 2 copies of duly signed documents per 

Clause 1 2 4 to Clause 5 , as the case may be, stated below in the case of a certified copy of 

the Lifetime National Identification Card, please also attach the certified copy of the House 

Registration with the page presenting the address and the name of the Offeree In the case the 

securities are in certificate form s , the Offeree must submit the document per Clause 1 1 at least 

2 business days prior to the last date of Tender Offer acceptance period as the Tender Offer 

Agent will take such certificate s for verification by, and depositing with, the Thailand Securities 

Depository Company Limited TSD , which acts as the securities registrar If the certificate s

is rejected for deposit by the TSD, the Tender Offer Agent will contact the Offeree to reclaim their 

certificate s  

In the case that the ordinary share certificate s are lost, the Offeree must contact TSD to issue new 

ordinary share certificate s and tender those newly issued ordinary share certificate s to the Tender 

Offer Agent However, it takes approximately 2 weeks to issue new ordinary share certificate s
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Hence, the Offeree is advised to contact TSD to issue new certificate s at least 2 weeks prior to the 

last day of the Tender Offer Period 

 In the case where the suffix, the name, or the last name of the Offeree as appearing in the 

certificate s does not match the Identification Card or Civil Servant Identification or State 

Enterprise Employee Card, Amendment of 

Securities Holder Information Form  issued by the TSD as per Appendix E and attach the 

official documents of such amendment and certified true copy The new information must 

match with the information as appearing on the Identification Card, Civil Servant Identification 

Card or State Enterprise Employee Card as the case may be  

 In case of an inheritance trustee, a certified copy of the court order appointing the trustee that 

is not more than 1 year from the acceptance of the Tender Offer, certified copy of death 

certificate, certified copy of identification card or other identification documents of the trustee, 

the certified copy of House Registration of the trustee that is certified and endorsed at the 

back of the securities by the trustee are required  

 In the case of minors, the parents father and mother must endorse at the back of the 

certificate s , and attach the Identification Cards and the certified 

copy of House Registration of the parents and minor  

Note  The Tender Offer Acceptance Form will be completed only if the certificate s of securities are 

certified and deposited by the TSD In the case of rejection by TSD, payment will not be made, and 

the Offeree will be notified to collect the ordinary share certificate from the Tender Offer Agent  

(2) In the case that the securities are deposited with the TSD in scripless form, the Offeree must 

contact his her securities broker that the securities to be tendered are deposited along with 

1 copy of the duly signed documents per Clause 1 2 3 to Clause 5 , as the case may be, 

to inform the Offeree s intention to tender his her securities, and ask such broker to transfer 

the securities to the following account  

- For Thai shareholders Local Securities  

Account name     

Account number  000000013 7 

- For foreign shareholders 

Account name     
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Account number  023 000000013 7 

The Offeree who wishes to sell his her securities shall submit the Tender Offer Acceptance 

Form with related documents to the securities broker with which that he she has a brokerage 

account Such securities broker will gather all documents and subsequently send them to 

the Tender Offer Agent  

3 In the case of NVDR, the Offeree shall contact the securities company which his her NVDR is 

deposited and attach 1 copy of the Tender Offer Acceptance Form as specified in Clause 1 2 

3 to 5 , as the case may be, in order to show intention to sell and instruct the securities 

company to transfer the NVDR to the account, namely, Securities Co , Ltd For Tender 

000000013 7 The Tender Offer Agent cordially request for the 

transfer along with the Tender Offer Acceptance Form as per Clause 1 1 at least 2 business 

days prior to the last day of the Tender Offer Period due to the required procedure that the 

Tender Offer Agent will have to transfer the securities and NVDR with Thai NVDR Company 

Limited in order to proceed with the tender offer process  

Shareholders who show intention to sell NVDR can send Tender Offer Acceptance Form and 

required documents to the securities company that the offeree has brokerage account. The 

securities company will gather and submit all the documents to the Tender Offer Agent. 

4 Required Document s Needed in Case the Offeree is; 

1. In the case of individual 

 Thai Individual A certified copy of the valid Identification Card or Civil Servant 

Identification Card or State Enterprise Employee Card is required in case of Civil Servant 

Identification or State Enterprise Employee Card, a certified copy of the House Registration 

with 13

digit national identification number In the case of lifetime Identification Card, a certified 

n the copy is 

required father and mother is required along 

with the certified copy of the valid Identification Card of the parents and a certified copy of 

the House Registration with the page the names of the parents and minor appears on the 

copy  

 Foreign Individual A certified copy of a valid Alien Certificate or Passport is required  
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2. In the case of a Juristic Person 

 Thai Juristic Person 

 A copy of the most updated company affidavit issued by the Ministry of Commerce 

issued not more than 1 year prior to the last date of the Tender Offer Period and VAT 

Certificate, certified by an authorized signatory ies of the juristic person and with the 

if any are required; and 

 A certified copy of the Identification Card, or Civil Servant Identification Card, or State 

Enterprise Employee Card of the authorized person is required in case of Civil Servant 

Identification or State Enterprise Employee Card, a certified copy of the House 

In the case of 

a foreign authorized person; a certified copy of Alien Certificate or Passport of the person 

who certified the aforementioned documents is required  

 Foreign Juristic Person 

 A certified copy of the certificate of incorporation and the affidavit issued by an 

authorized officer of the juristic person or regulatory body of the country where the juristic 

person is domiciled, which certifies the name of the juristic person, the person authorized 

to bind the juristic person, head office location, and any condition to the power of such 

authorization to bind the juristic person that is issued not more than 1 year prior to the last 

day of the Tender Offer Period and VAT Certificate, all certified by authorized person s is 

required; and 

 A certified copy of valid Alien Certificate or Passport of the authorized person s who 

certified the aforementioned document s is required  

All of the aforementioned certified documents must be certified by a Notary Public or by any 

other agency with authority in a country where such documents were prepared or certified 

and then have the signature and seal of the officer of the Notary Public or other agency 

authenticated by an official of the Royal Thai Embassy or of the Thai Consulate in a country 

where such documents were prepared or certified, and issued not more than 1 year prior to 

the last date of the Tender Offer Period  

In the case the Offeree is a foreign juristic person whose business is not carried on in Thailand 

and resides in a country which has no double tax treaty agreement with Thailand or in a 

country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, but such double tax treaty  does 
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not exempt the foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gains realized from 

the sale of securities in Thailand, the Offeree is required to declare the cost basis for the 

securities for withholding tax purposes by completing and submitting a 

Cost Declaration Form as per Appendix B 3 for the securities 

Ordinary Shares or Appendix D 3 for NVDR, as the case may be, and with the securities that 

declare such costs for the withholding tax  

If the Offeree fails to declare the cost basis or fails to submit proper evidence of the cost basis 

along with the Cost Declaration Form or tendered NVDR, as the case may be, the 15 percent

withholding tax will be calculated based on the offered price multiplied by the number of 

tendered securities of the Business or tendered NVDR in its entirely  

(5) Offeree Who Cannot Submit the Tender Offer Acceptance Form by Him Herself 

Power of Attorney stated in 

Appendix B 4 for securities or Appendix D 4 for NVDR with affixed stamp duty and certified 

copy of identification documents as elaborated in Clause 1 2 4 of the securities holder and 

the authorized representative, as the case may be  

In the cas

her behalf, the Power of Attorney document of the Custodian is required whereby the 

document as aforementioned in Clause 1 1 and 1 2 will be signify by the Custodian along with 

the document specifying the authorized person of such Custodian and certified copy of 

identification documents as elaborated in Clause 1 2 4 of such authorized person  

(6) Other Documents, Which the Tender Offer Agent Will Notify 

In the case of questions regarding the Tender Offer Acceptance Procedure, please contact 

SCB Securities Company Limited 

21st Floor, 19 SCB Park Plaza 3 Plaza East  

Ratchadapisek Road, Jatujak, Jatujak, Bangkok 10900 

Telephone 0 2949 1999 

 1 3 Submission of the Tender Offer Acceptance Form 

(1) In the case that ordinary shares are in certificate s form  

The Offeree shall submit a completed Tender Offer Acceptance Form, as the case may be as stipulated 

in Clause 1 1, which is completed along with the relevant supporting documents as aforementioned in 

Clause 1 2 from 9 00 am to 4 00 pm from 5 March 2018 to 9 April 2018 on every business day of the 
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Tender Offer Agent The Tender Offer Agent cordially asks for your coordination to submit the Tender 

Offer Acceptance Form as per Clause 1 1 and all supporting documents as per Clause 1 2 at the office 

of the Tender Offer Agent at least 2 business days prior to the last date of the Tender Offer Period unless 

there is any extension of the Tender Offer Period to be announced by the Group of Offerors as the Tender 

Offer Agent must bring the certificate s to the TSD who is the securities registrar for verification and 

depository In the case of any certificates being rejected by TSD, the Offeree will be notified to retrieve 

the securities certificate from the Tender Offer Agent at the following address  

SCB Securities Company Limited 

21st Floor, 19 SCB Park Plaza 3 Plaza East  

Ratchadapisek Road, Jatujak, Jatujak, Bangkok 10900 

Telephone 0 2949 1999 

The Tender Offer Agent will submit the securities certificates to the TSD for verification as soon as 

possible Nonetheless, if the transfer of ownership of the securities certificate cannot be completed 

within the period before the submission of a report of the result of the Tender Offer, the tender of such 

securities will be revoked as such failure of the transfer of ownership will be deemed to have been caused 

by the Offeree  

The Tender Offer Agent will not accept any documents submitted by mail  

(2) In the case that securities are in scripless form  

In the case the Offeree has his her securities deposited with the TSD through his her account opened 

with any securities broker, the Offeree must contact such broker to collect the Tender Offer Acceptance 

Form as specify in Clause 1 1 along with the supporting documents as specified under Clause 1 2 to 

the Tender Offer Agent at the address specified in Clause 1 3 1 The Offeree may submit the Tender 

Offer Acceptance Form along with all relevant supporting documents to such broker at the date and 

time each broker has indicated so that such broker can submit all documents to the Tender Offer Agent 

within the Tender Offer Period  

(3) In the case of NVDR 

In the case of NVDR, the Offeree shall comply with the procedure of Tender Offer Acceptance for NVDR 

as per Appendix D 1

Tender Offer Acceptance Form as per Clause 1 1 along with the supporting documents as per Clause 

1 2 at least 2 business days prior to the last day of the Tender Offer Period due to the required procedure 

that the Tender Offer Agent will have to transfer the securities and NVDR with Thai NVDR Company 

Limited in order to proceed with the tender offer process  
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1 4 In the case the tendered securities are under pledged or any other encumbrances, the Offeree must take 

action to release the pledged or any other encumbrances before accepting this Tender Offer. 

1 5 In the case the Offeree does not comply with Tender Offer Acceptance Procedure or does not complete the 

aforementioned certified documents required, Tender Offer Agent reserves the right to revise the Tender 

Offer Acceptance Procedure as set out in this documents as appropriate in case there is any difficulties, 

impediments or restriction during the procedures in order to fairly facilitate the Offeree 

2. Procedure For the Purchase of Securities 

All tendered securities will be purchased except in the case of a Tender Offer cancellation as specified in Clause 9 

of Part 1  

3. Settlement and Payment Procedure 

SCB Securities Company Limited as the Tender Offer Agent, will make payment to the Offeree, who does not 

cancel their acceptance of Tender Offer within the permitted period, on the 2nd  business day following the last 

day of the Tender Offer Period , which is on April 2018 or on the 2nd business day following 

the last day of the extended Tender Offer Period in case of an extension of the Tender Offer Period by way of wire 

transfer through The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited or by cheque issued by The Siam 

Commercial Bank Public Company Limited, Ratchayothin Branch, on the 2nd  business day following the last day 

of the extended Tender Offer Period in case of an extension of the Tender Offer Period The details of payment 

procedures are as follows  

 3 1 Automatic transfer to an account with The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited 

The account must be a savings or current account opened with The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company 

Limited only The name of the account holder must be the same as that of the Offeree stated in the Tender 

Offer Acceptance Form The amount will be available in the account by 2 00 p m on the Settlement Date In 

the case th

Tender Offer Agent reserves the right to make payment by cheque issued by The Siam Commercial Bank 

Public Company Limited, Ratchayothin Branch, in which the Tender Offer Agent will inform the Offeree to 

collect the cheque or deliver by registered mail, as the case may be, as detailed in Clause 3 2  

If the Offeree chooses to receive payment by wire transfer through The Siam Commercial Bank Public 

Company Limited, the Offeree must provide either a certified copy of the first page of the savings deposit 

passbook which shows the account name and account number or a certified copy of the current account 

statement  

3 2 The Offeree collects the cheque from the Tender Offer Agent 
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The Tender Offer Agent shall make the payment by cheque issued by The Siam Commercial Bank Public 

In the case the Offeree resides in other 

provinces than Bangkok, it may take approximately 15 days to cash in the cheque or as per the procedure 

of each financial institution The Offeree may select the cheque collection by one of the following two methods  

(1) In the case the Offeree chooses to collect the cheque in person 

The Offeree can collect the cheque at the office of Tender Offer Agent on 11 April 2018 or on the 2nd

business day following the last day of the extended Tender Offer Period in case of an extension of the 

Tender Offer Period onward from 10 00 a m to 4 00 p m business days only at the address mentioned 

in Clause 1 3 1  

In the case the Offeree sends a representative to collect the cheque, the representative must present a 

Power of Attorney along with supporting documents as stated in Clause 1 2 5  

If the Offeree fails to collect the cheque within 2 May 2018 or in case that Tender Offer Period is 

extended, within 21 days or the following day if the 21st day is not a business day, the Tender Offer 

Agent will deliver the cheque by registered mail to the address indicated in the Tender Offer 

Acceptance Form on the following business day  

(2) In the case the Offeree chooses to receive the cheque by registered mail at the address specified in 

the Tender Acceptance Form 

The Tender Offer Agent will deliver the c

Acceptance Form by registered mail on 11 April 2018 or on the 2nd business day following the last day 

of the extended Tender Offer Period in case that Tender Offer Period is extended The Offeree may 

receive the cheque later than the 2nd  business day from the Settlement Date or date of the registered 

mail  

The Tender Offer Agent will make payment by cheque issued by The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company 

Limited, Ratchayothin Branch In the case the Offeree resides in rural areas, it may take time to cash in the 

cheque as per the procedure of each financial institution  

In any case where the Tender Offer Agent has proceeded with the delivery of cheque by registered mail to 

the Offeree at the address specified in the Tender Offer Acceptance Form, it will be considered that the 

Offeree has received such payment and the Offeree may not claim any interest or damages from the Tender 

Offer Agent  
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Note In the case of a securities certificate s , the Tender Offer Agent will make payment to the Offeree on 

the condition that the securities certificate s  has been verified and accepted for deposit by TSD In the 

case of rejection by TSD, payment will not be made and the Offeree will be notified to retrieve the 

securities certificate from the Tender Offer Agent at the address specified in Clause 1 3 1 on the next 

business day post notification from the Tender Offer Agent  

4. Rights of Securities Holders Who Confirmed Their Tender Offer  

The Group of Offerors will make payment to the Offerees through the Tender Offer Agent for all securities tendered 

according to the payment date and payment procedure in Clause 3  

4 1  In the case of reduction of the tender offer price upon the occurrence of any event as outlined in Clause 8 of 

Part 1, the Tender Offeror will pay the decreased price to all Offerees except for the securities that the Offeree 

has expressed his her intention to tender prior to the announcement of the amendment by the Group of

Offerors that are irrevocable The Group of Offerors shall pay for such securities in full  

4.2 In the event of an increased offer price, the Group of Offerors will pay the increased price to all Offerees  

5. Cancellation of the Tender Offer 

Clause 1 3 1 from 9 00 a m to 00 p m on every business day from March 2018 to 30 March  2018, totaling 

20 business days and or including the period that may be extended The cancellation procedures are as follows  

5.1 Tender Offer Cancellation Form of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company 

Lim  as enclosed in Appendix C 2 for Ordinary Shares along with the 

signature of the Offeree. 

5.2 Enclose the evidence upon receipt of securities certificate s  or receipt of transfer of scripless securities or 

receipt of NVDR transfer and Tender Offer Acceptance Form  

5.3 Attached the supporting documents for the cancellation as follows  

5.3.1 In the case the Offeree who wish to cancel is an individual 

Thai Individual A certified copy of the valid Identification Card or Civil Servant Identification Card or 

State Enterprise Employee Card is required in case of Civil Servant Identification or State Enterprise 

Employee Card, a certified copy of the House Registration with 

on the copy or any official document with the 13-digit national identification number In the case of 

lifetime Identification Card, 
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appears on the copy is required father and mother is 

required along with the certified copy of the valid Identification Card of the parents and a certified 

copy of the House Registration with the page the names of the parents and minor appears on the 

copy  

                    Foreign Individual A certified copy of a valid Alien Certificate or Passport is required  

5.3.2 In the case the Offeree who wishes to cancel is a juristic person 

Thai Juristic Person A copy of the most updated company affidavit issued by the Ministry of 

Commerce issued not more than 1 year prior to the last date of the Tender Offer Period, certified by 

an authorized signatory ies if any are 

required and a certified copy of the Identification Card, or Civil Servant Identification Card, or State 

Enterprise Employee Card of the authorized person is required in case of Civil Servant Identification 

or State Enterprise Employee Card, a certified copy of the House Registration is required and the 

authorized signatory ies In the case of a foreign authorized person; 

a certified copy of Alien Certificate or Passport of the person who certified the aforementioned 

documents is required  

Foreign Juristic Person 

Foreign Juristic Person Incorporated in Thailand A certified copy of the certificate of incorporation 

and the affidavit issued by an authorized officer of the juristic person or regulatory body of the country 

where the juristic person is domicile, which certifies the name of the juristic person, the person 

authorized to bind the juristic person, head office location, and any condition to the power of such 

authorization to bind the juristic person that is not more than 1 year prior to the last day of the Tender 

Offer Period, all certified by authorized person s is required and a certified copy of a valid Alien 

Certificate or Passport of the authorized person s who certified the aforementioned document s is 

required  

Foreign Juristic Person Incorporated Outside Thailand All of the aforementioned certified documents 

must be certified by a Notary Public or by any other agency with authority in a country where such 

documents were prepared or certified and then have the signature and seal of officer of the Notary 

Public or other agency authenticated by an officer of the Royal Thai Embassy or of the Thai Consulate 

in a country where such documents were prepared or certified, which is issued not more than 1 year 

prior to the last date of the Tender Offer Period  

5.4 
the authorized person as stated in Appendix C 3 affixed with stamp duty and the certified copy of 
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identification documents as per Clause 5 3, as the case may be, of personal authorizing and the authorized 

person  

e Custodian must be attached whereby the documents stipulated in Clause 5 must 

identification document as mentioned in Clause 5 3 of such authorized person  

5.5 Tender Offer Cancellation Form supporting documents as 

mentioned earlier at the Office of the Tender Offer Agent specified in Clause 1 3 1  

5.6 When the Tender Offer Agent receives the Tender Offer Cancellation Form and other necessary documents 

as previously mentioned that are submitted within the cancellation period, the Tender Offer Agent will proceed 

as follows  

- Return of securities certificate s The Tender Offer Agent will return the securities certificate s  to 

the Offeree or its authorized person on the next business day following the submission date The 

Offeree or its representative can contact the Tender Offer Agent per address specified in Clause 

1 3 1 to retrieve the securities certificate s  

- Return of scripless securities   The Offeree is required to pay a fee transfer of Baht 50 per 

transaction

account as specified in the Tender Offer Cancellation Form on the next business day following the 

submission date  

Note  The Offeree making a cancellation shall receive securities only in the form in which such securities are 

tendered, and cannot request to change the form for all securities  

The Offeree who expresses his her intention to tender NVDR will receive his her tendered NVDR through 

TSD  

6. Procedure of Returning the Securities to the Offerees in the Case That Tender Offer Process Has Been 

Canceled  

If the Tender Offer is canceled due to conditions specified in Part 1 Clause 9, the Group of Offerors will send the 

letter notifying the cancellation of the Tender Offer along with the reasons of the cancellation to Laguna Resorts 

& Hotels Public Company L

register, on the next business day after the end of the last business day that the SEC has not objected the Group 

of The SEC can object the cancellation within 3 business days following SEC receives the 
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Group of Offerors’ notice).  The Group of Offerors will also announce the cancellation of the Tender Offer through 

the SET whereby the securities holders will be updated on such cancellation announcement.  Afterward, the 

Tender Offer Agent will proceed as follows:  

6.1 In the case of a securities certificate: 

In case where the Tender Offer is canceled during the first 20 business day of Tender Offer Period of Laguna 

Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited, Tender Offer Agent will return the securities certificates to the 

Offeree and the Offeree can collect the securities certificate at the Tender Offer Agent’s office as specified 

in Clause 1.3 (1)  on the next business day following the Group of Offerors announce the cancellation of the 

Tender Offer.   

In case where the Tender Offer is canceled after the first 20 business day of Tender Offer Period of Laguna 

Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited, Tender Offer Agent will return the securities certificates to the 

Offeree by registered mail prescribed in Tender Offer Acceptance Form. The return of securities certificates 

will take no longer than 45 days since the date that the Group of Offerors cancel the Tender Offer.  

The Offeree must comply with procedures specified by the Tender Offer Agent and shall be responsible for 

all the expenses incurred in relation to the return of securities in certificate form. 

6.2  In the case of scripless securities and NVDR: 

The Tender Offer Agent will transfer the securities through TSD system to the Offeree’s brokerage account 

as specified in the Tender Offer Acceptance Form within the next business day following the day that The 

Group of Offerors announces the cancellation of the Tender Offer. 

Note: The Offeree making a cancellation shall receive securities only in the form in which such securities 

are tendered, and cannot request to change the form for all securities. 
 

7. Determination of the Tender Offer Price 

7.1 Methods of the offer price determination 

The Group of the Offerors has determined the Offer Price of 40.00 Baht with reference to the 30-day 

weighted average historical closing price of the Business’s shares prior to 23 February 2018, which is 

28.67 Baht per share, and marked up with the premium of 39.50 percent. The Group of Offerors use the 

30-day average as they reflect the current market price of LRH. 
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7.2 The highest price at which the Group of Offerorss or the persons under Section 258 acquired shares 

during the period of 90 days before the submission date of the Tender Offer to the SEC 

- None - 

8. Acquisition of shares prior to the Tender Offer Only for the case of Partial Tender Offer per Clause 5 of the 

Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board TorJor 12 2554  

Not applicable since the Group of Offerors offer to purchase all shares of the Business  
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Part 5 

Certification of the Information 

 

We, hereby certify that  

(1) We are committed to execute this Tender Offer; 

(2) The offer price in this Tender Offer complies with the provision of the Notification of Capital Market 

Supervisory Board TorJor 12 2554; 

(3) We intend to proceed with the plan which we have indicated in this Tender Offer; and 

(4) All information contained in this Tender Offer is completed and accurate with no misleading information 

in any material respect and no concealment is made on any material information that should be disclosed  

 

- Mr. Ho KwonPing -  - Mr. Eddy See Hock Lye - 

 

 

  

 

Executive Chairman  Group Managing Director 

Banyan Tree Holdings Limited 

The Group of Tender Offerors 

 

 

- Mrs. Suwanna Numnun -  - Mrs. Kingkarn Olarngarnjanin - 

 

 

  

 

Director  Director 

Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited 

The Group of Tender Offerors 
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We, as a preparer of this Tender Offer, have complied with requirements set out in the Notification of the SEC Re

Approval for Financial Advisor and a Scope of Work, and hereby certify that; 

(1) We have reviewed and considered that the information regarding the Group of the Offerors to extent that we 

are confident that the information disclosed in this Tender Offer Document is correct, accurate, and complete, 

and there is no information that may lead to misunderstanding in any material aspect, and no concealment is 

made on any material information that should be disclosed; 

(2) We have reviewed the financial evidence and considered that the Group of Offerors can fulfill the obligations 

under the Tender Offer; 

(3) We have reviewed the Group of Offerors  business policy and plan for the Company as stated in Clause 2 of 

Part 3 regarding details of the Group of Offerors and consider that; 

a)   The Group of the Offerors can carry out the policies and plans for business operations as mentioned; 

b)   Assumptions for determining the policies and plans for business operation are reasonable; and 

c)   The effects on the Company or the securities holders are clearly and adequately explained; 

(4) We have examined evidence on the acquisition of LRH s shares by the Group of Offerors and or persons 

prescribed under Section 258 during the 90 day period prior to the submission date of the Tender Offer We 

have examined the offer price and considered that it conforms to the regulation under the Notification of Capital 

Market Supervisory Board TorJor 12 2554; and 

(5) We have carefully and prudently studied and reviewed the completeness and accuracy of the information 

contained in this Tender Offer and view that the information is complete and correct and there is no misleading 

information in any material aspects and no concealment is made of any material information that should be 

disclosed  

 

Dr Kongkiat Opaswongkarn   Mr Lec Sicoravit  

 

Dr Kongkiat Opaswongkarn  

  

Mr Lec Sicoravit  

Chairman  President 

 Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited 

The Tender Offer Preparer
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Tender Offer Acceptance Procedures 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ordinary shareholders of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 
LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

Ordinary Share Certificates 

3 Enclose the following documents with certified true copy 

1) Thai Individual 

A certified copy of ID Card or A copy of Civil Servant ID Card or A copy of State Enterprise Employee Card only in case of using Civil Servant ID Card or State Enterprise 

Employee Card, the certified copy of house registration along with the page presenting the address and name of the Offeree must be attached In case of 

certificates, if the certified copy of lifetime national identification card is attached, the certified copy of house registration along with the page presenting the address 

and name of the Offeree must be attached  

2) Foreign Individual 

A certified copy of Alien Certificate A certified copy of Passport  

3) Juristic Person incorporated in Thailand 
3 1  A certified copy of the affidavit issued by the MOC not more than one year prior to the last day of the tender offer period and affix with the company seal if 

any of the authorized person who signed the document mentioned in Clause 3 1 

3 2  Documents stated in No 1  or 2  of the person who is duly authorized by the company to certify true copy of document in 3 1 above 

3 3      A certified copy of VAT certificate This is not required if the offeree is not VAT entity  

4) Juristic Person incorporated outside in Thailand 

4.1 A copy of the certificate of incorporation and the affidavit issued by an authorized officer of the juristic person or regulatory body of the country where the 

juristic person is domiciled, which certifies the name of the juristic person, the person authorized to bind the juristic person, head office location, and any 

condition to the power of such authorization to bind the juristic person that is not more than,one year prior to the last day of the tender offer period along with 

the endorsement of certified true copy by the authorized officer of the juristic person 

4.2 A copy of documents stated in No 1  or 2 as the case may be  of the person who is duly authorized by the company to certify true copy of document in 4 1 

above 

Documents in 4 1 and 4 2 must be certified by the notary public officer and Thai Consulate that is not more than 1 year prior to the last day of the Tender Offer 

Period 

4 3      A certified copy of VAT certificate This is not required if the offeree is not VAT entity  

 5  Foreign juristic person not carrying on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double tax treaty with Thailand; or residing in a country that is 

the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, but such double tax treaty does not exempt the foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gains 

realized from the sale of securities in Thailand 

 The Offeree has to declare the cost basis of the tendered securities by submitting Confirmation of Securities Cost Form together with the evidence that demonstrates 

such cost for the purpose of collecting applicable withholding tax If the Offeree fails to declare the cost basis or fails to submit proper evidence of the cost basis, 

the Tender Offer Agent will collect the withholding tax based on the entire proceeds to be received by the Offeree from the sale of the securities  
 

1 Original Power of Attorney for Tender Offer Acceptance affixed with Baht 30 or Baht 10 stamp duty, as the case may be 

2 Certified copy of identification documents of the securities holder and authorized representative as specified above 

4 Submit all documents to  

SCB Securities Company Limited 

19 SCB Park Plaza 3 Plaza East , 21st Floor, Ratchadapisek Road, Jatujak, Jatujak, Bangkok 10900 

Telephone 0 2949 1999 

Or ecurities Company Limited  

In case of the securities certificate or NVDR, the Offeree must submit all documents 2 business days in advance before the last day of the tender offer period  

Scripless Securities 

1 Fill in the Tender Offer Acceptance Form 1 Fill in the Tender Offer Acceptance Form 

2 Endorse signature on the back of certificate The 

Tender Offer Agent  will only accept the securities certificates 

bearing the name of the Offeree or the shareholder whose 

name appears in the securities certificate who has endorsed 

to transfer the securities certificate to the Offeree with 

legitimate and complete transfer documents  

2  Inform your brokers for transferring securities to the following accounts for the 
purpose of acceptance of the tender offer  

 
 , Ltd  
 Account Number 023 000000013 7 
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ACCEPTANCE FORM FOR A TENDER OFFER TO PURCHASE SECURITIES OF  
LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

 
 Receipt No  

I We Mr Mrs Miss Company  
 

Tel no Fax no  

Type of Seller 
 Thai Individual Identification Card Civil Servant Identification State Enterprise Employee Identification No  
 Foreign Individual Alien Certificate Passport No  
 Thai Juristic Person Company Registration No VAT Certificate  Yes Certificate No No 
 Foreign Juristic Person Operating Business in Thailand            Incorporate document No VAT Certificate  Yes Certificate No No  
 Foreign Juristic Person not Operating Business in Thailand      Incorporate document No

    

hereby accept to sell  
 LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED at the price of Baht 40 00 Forty Baht per share and 

the net price after commission fee of 0 25 percent of the offering price and VAT 7 percent of commission fee will equal to Baht 39 89 Thirty Nine Baht Eighty Nine Satang
 

  Ordinary share certificate     Securities transfer through TSD 
Number of 
securities 

Name of securities holder Securities certificate No  
Transfer from broker no  

Participant No  
Transfer slip no  Transfer date  

      
      

Total  

Payment Method  

 Collect payment cheque in person at SCB Securities Company Limited from April 11, 2018 during 10 00 a m to 4 00 p m  
 Please send payment cheque to the above address by registered mail 
 Transfer to The Siam Commercial Bank Plc  Account No  

 The account name must be the same as the Offeree name, please attach a certified copy of the first page of saving deposit passbook or current account statement with this form  

I We hereby appoint SCB Securities Co , Ltd As my our proxy to sell, transfer, deliver and arrange the payment procedure and process any other necessary deeds relevant to the 
terms and conditions stated in the Tender Offer document, and  will not revoke the sale of such securities in any circumstance except for the cancellation under the terms and conditions 
stated in the Tender Offer document
I We hereby attached the required document s  and or the document of share transfer 

, LTD 023 000000013 7, and certified copy of the identification card and or certified copy of company 
affidavit in case of Juristic person as per details indicated in the Tender Offer document  
I We certify, represent and warrants that I am we are the legal and beneficial owner s of all such Securities of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED free from any 
mortgage or encumbrance of whatever nature, or third party rights ; and I we sell such as beneficial owner s there of free from any and all Encumbrances I We hereby 
acknowledge that this form will be completed when TSD completes the transfer of such Securities to the Tender Offer Agent  
I We hereby have completed KYC CDD process from the securities company which I We deposit the securities and have submitted the Acceptance Form of Tender Offer to Purchase Securities, with my our signature s  to confirm 
the completion of KYC CDD process within the past 2 years, with securities company that submits the Acceptance Form of Tender Offer to Purchase Securities and other documents on my our behalf ves  
In case where the amount of the transaction is greater than Baht 100,000 where the seller is not the Beneficial Owner ,  

Beneficial Owner means a natural person who ultimately owns or controls a customer or a person on whose behalf a transaction is being conducted, including those persons who have ultimate effective control over a juristic 

person or through legal arrangement, according to the relevant Ministerial Regulation prescribing Rules and Procedures for Customer Due Diligence 
 

    
   
   
 

 
Receipt of Acceptance for Tender Offer Form Securities Certificate Transfer slip for Tender Offer 

 
  Receipt No  
     
SCB Securities Company Limited has received the Tender Offer Acceptance Form of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED with the following documents; 

  Ordinary Share certificate   Transfer slip through TSD 
Units 

From Mr Mrs Miss By way of the following payment method  
  Transfer to The Siam Commercial Bank Plc    Collect payment cheque in person  Receive payment cheque by mail to the above address 

    
    Sig  

 

For more information please contact Khun Monchai Sittichoksiri or Khun Ratiwan Kirdpoke Tel 0 2949 1000 Ext  1213 or 1208 
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Confirmation of Securities Cost Form  
For foreign juristic person not carrying on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double tax treaty with 
Thailand, or residing in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand but such double tax treaty does not 

exempt such foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gain realized from the sale of securities in Thailand  
 
 
 

 
  
 

To SCB Securities Company Limited Tender Offer Agent  
 
I  
Tax Identification No if any
of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED, which are the securities being offered hereto as follows  
 
For Tender of shares  

Date 

No of Securities 
Certificates  

No of Transfer Slip 
Date of Transfer  

Name of Securities holders 
as appearing in the 

Registration 
No of Securities 

Cost per Share 
Baht  

     
     
     
     
  Total   

 
 
 
I

if any , as evidence s of cost for withholding tax calculation  
 
I we hereby certify that the statements given above are accurate  
 
 
   
  
 
 

Foreign juristic person, who does not carry on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double tax treaty 
with Thailand, or who resides in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, but such double tax treaty 
does not exempt the foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gains realized from the sale of securities in 
Thailand, has to declare securities cost by submitting the Confirmation of Securities Cost Form attached with the evidence 
of such cost If the form is not submitted or proper evidence of the cost basis is not enclosed with the form, the withholding 
tax will be imposed on the entire proceeds to be received by the Offeree from the sale of securities  
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POWER OF ATTORNEY 
 

 

 

 

I We 
Resides at address that can be reached by 

mail

  
as the holder of securities of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED, 

units 

 Resides at address 
that can be reached by mail

to act as my our 

proxy  

 to submit Tender Offer Acceptance Form and deliver securities of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED, 

 to provide assistance in the cheque collection process,  

through SCB Securities Company Limited Tender Offer Agent and to be authorized to do and execute all such other matter in 
connection with the aforesaid mentioned on my behalf until its completion  

Any acts taken by my our proxy shall be deemed to be taken by myself ourselves in every respect  

  

  

       

  

 Witness 

  

  

  

Remarks Please attached the following  

1. Certified true copies of ID or Certificate of Incorporation of the Grantor and authorized representative are required to be 

attached herewith 

2. Certified true copies of ID or Certificate of the Proxy 

3. Affix a Baht 10 stamp duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to sell, transfer and deliver shares and affix Baht 10 stamp 

duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to assist in the cheque collection, and affix a Baht 30 stamp duty in the case of 

authorizing the Proxy to provide both assistance 

 

Stamp Duty 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

 

 

Tender Offer Cancellation Procedure and Forms 

 

C 1 Tender Offer Cancellation Procedure 

C 2 Tender Offer Cancellation Form 

C 3 Power of Attorney for Tender Offer Cancellation 
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Tender Offer Cancellation Procedures of 
LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Ordinary Shareholders of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS 

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

1 Fill in the Tender Offer Cancellation Form and evidence upon receipt of Tender Offer Acceptance Form, receipt of securities 

certicate or receipt of transfer of scripless securities  

2 Enclose the following documents with certified true copy 

1) Thai Individual 

A certified copy of ID Card or A copy of Civil Servant ID Card or A certified copy of State Enterprise Employee Card and a 

certified copy of house registration only in case of using Civil Servant ID Card or State Enterprise Employee Card  

2) Foreign Individual 

A certified copy of Passport or A certified copy of Alien Certificate 

3) Juristic Person Incorporated in Thailand 

3 1  A certified copy of the affidavit issued by MOC not more than one year prior to the last day of the tender offer period 

if any  

3 2  A certified copy of documents state in No 1  or 2  of the person who is duly authorized by the company to certify true 

copy of document in 3 1 above 

4) Juristic Person not Incorporated Outside Thailand  

4.1 A copy of the certificate of incorporation and the affidavit issued by an authorized officer of the juristic person or 

regulatory body of the country where the juristic person is domiciled, which certifies the name of the juristic person, 

the person authorized to bind the juristic person, head office location, and condition to the power of such authorized 

person to bind the juristic person, issued not more the one year prior to the last day of the Tender Offer Period  

4.2 Documents state in No 1  or 2  of the person who is duly authorized by the company to certify true copy of document 

in 4 1 above 

Documents in 4 1 and 4 2 must be certified by the notary public officer and authenticated by the official of the Royal Thai 

Embassy or of the Thai Consulate in the country where such documents were prepared or certified, that is issued for not 

more than 1 year prior to the last day of the Tender Offer period  

Additional documents in case securities holder issues a power of attorney to a representative 

1  Original Power of Attorney for Tender Offer Cancellation affixed with Baht 10 stamp duty  

2  Certified copy of identification documents of the securities holders and authorized representative as specified above 

3 Submit all documents to   

SCB Securities Company Limited 

19 SCB Park Plaza 3 Plaza East , 21st Floor, Ratchadapisek Road, Jatujak, Jatujak, Bangkok 10900  

Telephone 0 2949 1999 

NVDR holder of the ordinary shares of LAGUNA RESORTS & 

HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 
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Tender Offer Cancellation Form 
LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

Cancellation Form No  
  

To The Tender Offeror and SCB Securities Company Limited Tender Offer Agent  
 I We Mr Mrs Ms Company  
Address that can be reached by mail
Postal no Office Tel no  

LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED  
I We submitted the Tender Offer Acceptance Form of the securities of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED on  
Date Acceptance Form No  

 
I We would like to receive the securities or NVDR in the same method as tendered by 
 

 Securities NVDR certificate the certificate will be collectible at SCB Securities Co , Ltd on the business day following the date of submission 
of the Tender Offer Cancellation Form  

 Scripless NVDR I We, herewith, attached Baht 50 for securities transferring fee Transfer securities through TSD by transferring to the following 
account 
  
 Account Number  

The aforementioned Broker will deposit the securities transferred from the Tender Offer Agent to my securities trading account opened with the 
Broker SCB Securities Co , Ltd will transfer the securities through TSD into securities trading account specified above on the business day 
following the date of submission of the Tender Offer Cancellation Form  

 
I We hereby agree to accept the terms and conditions stated above  
 
  
   
 

Delivery of securities NVDR certificates 
SCB Securities Company Limited, the Tender Offer Agent, has delivered the securities NVDR certificates as stated above to the Offeree who cancel 
their acceptance of the tender offer, and the Offeree has received the securities NVDR certificate  

 Offeree 
   
 

Receipt of Tender Offer Cancellation Form of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 
 

 Cancellation Form No  
  

 
SCB Securities Company Limited Tender Offer Agent has received the Tender Offer Cancellation Form of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC 
COMPANY LIMITED from Mr Mrs Ms Company  
Amount of cancellation  

 
 
The securities will be returned to the person who intend to cancel by 

 Securities NVDR certificate the certificate will be collectible at SCB Securities Co , Ltd on the business day following the date of submission 
of the Tender Offer Cancellation Form  

 Scripless NVDR I We, herewith, attached Baht 50 for securities transferring fee Transfer securities through TSD by transferring to the 
following account 
  
  

 
The aforementioned Broker will deposit the securities transferred from the Tender Offer Agent to my securities trading account opened with the 
Broker SCB Securities Co , Ltd will transfer the securities through TSD into securities trading account specified above on the business day 
following the date of submission of the Tender Offer Cancellation Form  

 Recipient 
   
 

 

For more information please contact Tel 0 2949 1999 

Settlements Department, SCB Securities Co , Ltd  
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POWER OF ATTORNEY 

 
  
 
 
  

  
 

 I  
resides at Address that can be reached by mail

 

resides at Address that can be reached by mail

to act as my our proxy to cancel the Tender Offer Acceptance Form of  
 

Ordinary shares  
 

of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED which I We intended to sell to Banyan Tree Holdings 
Limited and Banyan Tree Resorts & Spas Thailand Company Limited Group of Offeror through SCB Securities 
Company Limited Tender Offer Agent and to be authorized to do and execute all such other matters in connection 
with the aforesaid mentioned on my behalf until its completion  
 
Any acts taken by my our proxy shall be deemed to be taken by myself ourselves in every respect  
 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Note The following documents which are certified true copy is required to be attached herewith  

1  Certified true copies of identification documents or Certificate of Incorporation of the Grantor 
and authorized representative; 

 

2  Certified true copies of identification documents of the Proxy

 

Stamp Duty 

Baht 10



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D 

 

 

Tender Offer Acceptance Procedure and Forms for NVDR 

 

D 1 Tender Offer Acceptance Procedure for NVDR 

D 2 Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDR 

D 3 Confirmation of Securities Cost Form for NVDR 

D 4 Power of Attorney for Tender Offer Acceptance 
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Tender Offer Acceptance Procedure for NVDR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

NVDR Holder of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

1 Complete the Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDR 

2 Advise the broker to transfer the Scripless NVDR Shares to the following account 

5 Kindly submit all documents to  
SCB Securities Company Limited 

21st Floor, 19 SCB Plaza 3 Plaza East  Ratchadapisek Road, Chatuchak, Chatuchak, Bangkok 10900 

Tel 0 2949 1999 

All NVDR holders must submit the the Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDR  

 

 

4 Enclose the following documents with an endorsement of certified true copy according to your case  
1 Thai Individual   

A copy of ID, or a copy of Civil Servant ID Card, or a copy of State Enterprise Employee Card, or a copy of house registration only in case 
of using Civil Servant ID card or State Enterprise ID Card with an endorsement of certified true copy 

2 Foreign Individual 

A copy of passport or a copy of alien certificate with an endorsement of certified true copy 

3 Thai Juristic Person 

3 1 A certified copy of the Affidavit issued by the MOC not more than 1 year prior to the last date of the tender offer period with the company 
seal if any  

3 2 A certified copy of the documents specified in 1 or 2 as the case may be , of the director who is duly authorized by the company to 
certify true copy of documents specified in 3 1 

4 Foreign Juristic Person 

4 1 A certified copy of the certificate of incorporation and the Affidavit issued by an authorized officer of the juristic person or regulatory body  of 
the country where the juristic person is domiciled, which certifies the name of the juristic person, the person authorized to bind the juristic 
person, head office location, and any condition to the power of such authorization to bind the juristic person that is not more than 1 year 
prior to the last day of the tender offer period along with the endorsement of certified true copy by the authorized officer of the juristic person 

4 2 A copy of documents specified in 1 or 2 as the case may be of the director who is duly authorized by the company to certify true copy 
of document in 4 1 above  

5  A certified true copy of a bank book a bank statement, showing details of bank account for Siam Commercial Bank SCB only  

6  Foreign juristic person not carrying on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double taxation treaty with Thailand; 
or residing in a country that is the party to a double taxation treaty with Thailand, but such double taxation treaty does not exempt the 
foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gains realized from the sale of securities in Thailand 

 The Offeree has to declare the detailed cost basis of the offered securities by submitting Confirmation of Securities Cost Form together with 
the evidence that demonstrates such cost for the purpose of collecting applicable withholding tax Otherwise, the tender offer agent will collect 
the withholding tax based on the entire proceeds to be received by the Offeree from the sale of the securities  

Additional documents in case securities holder issues a power of attorney to a representative 

1  Power of Attorney affixed with a Baht 30 or Baht 10 stamp duty, as the case may be   

2  A copy of document or evidence showing an identity number of the securities holder and the representative as specified above  

3 Enclose the evidence of transferring NVDR as specified in Appendix D 2 and D 3 if any  



Appendix D 2 

 

Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDR of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 
Date         Acceptance Form No      

To  The Offeror and SCB Securities Co , Ltd Tender Offer Agent  

I We Mr Mrs Miss Company   

Address   

Telephone No   Facsimile No  Occupation      

TYPE OF SELLER  

 Thai Individual ID card Civil Servant ID State Enterprise Employee card No   

 Foreign Individual Foreign Identity Passport No   

 Thai Juristic Person Company Registration No _______________________ VAT Certificate  Yes Certificate No  NO________ 

 Foreign Juristic Person Company Registration No ______________________ VAT Certificate  Yes Certificate No  NO_________ 

I We hereby accept the Tender Offer to sell ______________________________________ ________________________________________________ NVDRs 

of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED at the offer price of Baht 40 00 Forty Baht per share, subject to the brokerage fee of 0 25 

percent of the Offer Price and the value added tax of 7 percent of the brokerage fee, bringing the net offer price to be Baht 39 89 Thirty Nine Baht Eighty Nine 

Satang per share, or total amount of Baht ___________________________________________ subject to all terms and conditions stated in the Tender Offer 

document  

I We acknowledge that the acceptance of the Tender Offer and the sale hereunder is irrevocable, and I We hereby agree to comply with all terms and conditions 

set forth in the Tender Offer document  

I We hereby appoint SCB Securities Co , Ltd as my our proxy to sell, transfer, deliver and arrange the payment procedure and process any other necessary deeds 

relevant to the terms and conditions stated in the Tender Offer document  

 Transfer of Scripless NVDR ordinary shares    

Transfer Date Transfer Slip No  TSD Participant No  No of NVDRs units  

    

    

  Total NVDRs  

Payment Conditions  

 I We will collect the payment cheque in person at SCB Securities Co , Ltd  from April 11, 2018 during 10 00 a m to 4 30 p m  

 Please deliver the payment cheque to the address shown above via registered mail  

 Transfer payment to my savings or current account at the Siam Commercial Bank Plc , Branch Type of Account    

 Account No     the account name has to be the same as the offeree name and attach certified true copy of a 

saving passbook or current account statement with this form  

I We hereby attach the following documents for selling transaction including the evidence of NVDRs transfer to account , Ltd

Account No  023 000000013 7, together with a certified true copy of the identification card and or a certified true copy of proof of registered company in the case 

of a Juristic Person as per details indicated in the Tender Offer document  

I We certify, represent and warrants that I am we are the legal and beneficial owner s of all such sold NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY 

LIMITED free from any mortgage or encumbrance of whatever nature, or third party rights Encumbrance ; and I we sell such sold NVDRs as beneficial owner s

thereof free from any and all Encumbrances I We hereby acknowledge that this form will be completed when TSD completes the transfer of such sold NVDRs to 

the Tender Offer Agent  
I We hereby have completed KYC CDD process from the securities company which I We deposit the securities and have submitted the Acceptance Form of Tender Offer to Purchase Securities, with my our 
signature s  to confirm the completion of KYC CDD process within the past 2 years, with securities company that submits the Acceptance Form of Tender Offer to Purchase Securities and other documents 
on my our behalf ves  
In case where the amount of the transaction is greater than Baht 100,000 where the seller is not the Beneficial Owner ,  

Beneficial Owner means a natural person who ultimately owns or controls a customer or a person on whose behalf a transaction is being conducted, including those persons who have ultimate effective 

control over a juristic person or through legal arrangement, according to the relevant Ministerial Regulation prescribing Rules and Procedures for Customer Due Diligence 
 

 Signed_____________________________Offeree   

   

Transfer of Scripless NVDR and Tender Offer Acceptance Form Receipt 
  Acceptance Form No   

 Date   

SCB Securities Co , Ltd Tender Offer Agent has received the Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY 

LIMITED and the Transfer of Scripless NVDRs with the document to transfer ______________________________________NVDRs from Mr Mrs Miss Company

___________________________________________ 

The Offeree will receive the money by  

 Collect the payment cheque in person at SCB Securities Co , Ltd during 10 00 a m to 4 30 p m   

 Have the cheque sent to the specified address via registered mail  

 Transfer payment to my savings or current account at The Siam Commercial Bank Plc

  

 Signed_____________________________Recipient  

  

 

For more information please contact Tel 0 2949 1999 

SCB Securities Co , Ltd  
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Confirmation of Securities Cost Form for NVDR 

Only for Foreign Juristic Person not carrying on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double tax treaty 

with Thailand; or residing in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, but such double tax treaty does not 

exempt the foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gains realized from the sale of securities in Thailand  
 

  

To SCB Securities Co , Ltd The Tender Offer Agent  

 

 I

Tax Identification No if any clare the securities cost of LAGUNA RESORTS & 

HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED which are NVDRs being tendered and offered for sale hereunder as follows  

 

 Transfer of Scripless NVDR ordinary shares  units   

 

Transfer Date NVDR certificate no Transfer slip no  No of NVDRs 
Cost per unit 

Baht  

    

    

    

    

    

Total   

 

 I We hereby

if any , as evidence s of cost of the securities tendered for the purpose of 

withholding tax calculation  

 I We hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct in all respects  

 

 

Offeree  

  

 

 

Foreign juristic person, who does not carry on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double tax treaty with Thailand, 

or who resides in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, but such double tax treaty does not exempt the foreign 

juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gains realized from the sale of securities in Thailand, has to declare securities cost by 

submitting the Confirmation of Securities Cost Form attached with the evidence of such cost If this form is submitted with proper evidence 

if any will be subject to withholding tax If the form is not submitted or proper 

evidence of the cost basis is not enclosed with the form, the withholding tax will be imposed on the entire proceeds to be received by 

the Offeree from the sale of securities  
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POWER OF ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

 

  

Date  
 

By this Power of Attorney, I we Age years 

Nationality address that can be reached by mail

 

 

hold s NVDR ordinary shares units of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY 

LIMITED hereby appoint s Mr Miss

Age years Nationality address that can be reached by mail

 

to act as my our Proxy 

 to submit the Tender Offer Acceptance Form and deliver NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

 to provide assistance in the cheque collection process, and to be authorized to do and execute any and all such other acts in 

connection with the aforementioned matters on my our behalf until its completion  

 

All acts taken by my our Proxy under this Power of Attorney shall be deemed done by myself ourselves in all respects  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been duly executed in the presence of the witnesses on the date herein above 

written  

 

  Grantor  

   

 

   

   

 

  Witness  

   

 

   

   

 

 

Remarks please attach the following documents  

 Copies of identification documents of the grantor and of the authorized representative as specified in Sub Section 1  4 of Section 

4, in Appendix D 1, where applicable  

 Affix a 10 Baht stamp duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to sell, transfer and deliver NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS 

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED and affix a 10 Baht stamp duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to assist in the cheque collection 

process, and affix a 30 Baht stamp duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to provide both assistances  
 

 

 

Duty 

Stamp 
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Amendment of Securities Holder Information Form 
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Appendix F 

 

 

Map of SCB Securities Company Limited 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender Offer for Purchase Securities of Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited  Form 247 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Name  SCB Securities Company Limited 

Address  19 SCB Park Plaza 3 Plaza East , 21st Floor, Ratchadapisek Road, 

Jatujak, Jatujak, Bangkok 10900  

  Telephone  0 2949 1999 
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Memorandum of Understanding regarding the Tender Offer of all Remaining 

Shares in LRH among the Group of Offerors 
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Audited Financial Statements of the Group of Offerors 
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PART I – INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL 
YEAR RESULTS 
 
1(a)(i) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income, for 
the group, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial 
year. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

2017 2016 Incr/ 2017 2016 Incr/

Notes (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Revenue 1        88,947        81,291 9%      317,511      309,565 3%

Other income 2         8,990        26,741 -66%        50,928        29,652 72%

Costs and expenses

Cost of operating supplies        (6,917)        (7,288) -5%      (25,338)      (25,663) -1%

Cost of properties sold      (10,355)        (7,210) 44%      (28,888)      (27,765) 4%

Salaries and related expenses      (20,255)      (23,508) -14%    (101,387)      (99,929) 1%

Administrative expenses      (18,826)      (11,595) 62%      (61,472)      (53,115) 16%

Sales and marketing expenses        (6,408)        (5,224) 23%      (16,208)      (19,453) -17%

Other operating expenses      (14,190)      (16,433) -14%      (60,477)      (61,596) -2%

Total costs and expenses 3      (76,951)      (71,258) 8%    (293,770)    (287,521) 2%

Profit before interests, taxes, depreciation 
and amortisation (''Operating Profit'') 4        20,986        36,774 -43%        74,669        51,696 44%

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment        (5,624)        (5,898) -5%      (22,515)      (22,341) 1%

Amortisation expense           (607)           (704) -14%        (2,599)        (2,722) -5%

       14,755        30,172 -51%        49,555        26,633 86%

Finance income            778            738 5%         2,571         3,674 -30%

Finance costs 5        (6,918)        (7,883) -12%      (28,181)      (29,630) -5%

Share of results of associates 6            863              21 nm            346              33 nm

Share of results of joint ventures 6        (1,256)               -   100%        (1,632)               -   100%

Profit before taxation         8,222        23,048 -64%        22,659            710 nm

Income tax expense 7        (2,860)        (5,829) -51%        (7,802)        (7,660) 2%

Profit/(Loss) after taxation 8         5,362        17,219 -69%        14,857        (6,950) nm

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 10         3,916         8,446 -54%        12,929      (16,196) nm

Non-controlling interests 9         1,446         8,773 -84%         1,928         9,246 -79%

Profit/(Loss) for the Period/Year         5,362        17,219 -69%        14,857        (6,950) nm

Group 

Year ended 31 Dec

Group

3 months ended 31 Dec

Profit from operations and other gains
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1(a)(ii)  Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 

  
 
1(a)(iii)  Additional Disclosures 
 
Adjustments for under or over provision of tax in respect of prior years 
 
Included in the tax expense was adjustments for overprovision of tax relating to prior years of S$683,000 (4Q16: overprovision of 
S$128,000) and overprovision of S$257,000 for FY17 relating to prior years (FY16: overprovision of S$45,000). 
 

  

2017 2016 Incr/ 2017 2016 Incr/
Notes (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Profit/(Loss) for the Period/Year 5,362 17,219 -69%        14,857        (6,950) nm

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss:

              -                 -   -         1,970               -   100%

Exchange differences arising from 
consolidation of foreign operations and 
net investment in foreign operations 11        (5,183)        30,912 nm      (11,752)        16,006 nm

Net change in fair value adjustment 
reserve, net of deferred tax               -           7,006 -100%               -           9,540 -100%

Net change in fair value adjustment 
reserve reclassified to profit or loss               -        (22,763) -100%               -        (22,763) -100%

Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss:

Adjustment on property revaluation 
reserve, net of deferred tax            379        38,736 -99%            379        38,736 -99%

              (1)                9 nm               (1)                9 nm

Total comprehensive income for the 
Period/Year            557        71,119 -99%         5,453        34,578 -84%

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company           (979)        53,299 nm           (724)        15,726 nm
Non-controlling interests         1,536        17,820 -91%         6,177        18,852 -67%

           557        71,119 -99%         5,453        34,578 -84%

Realisation of currency translation reserves 

Actuarial (loss)/gain arising from defined 
benefit plan, net of deferred tax

Group Group 
3 months ended 31 Dec Year ended 31 Dec

2017 2016 Incr/ 2017 2016 Incr/
(S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Profit from operations and other gains is 
stated after charging/(crediting):

Allowance for doubtful debts         3,020         1,663 82%         1,375         2,368 -42%
Allowance for inventory obsolescence                2                8 -75%              59              62 -5%
Exchange (gain)/loss           (704)        (3,216) -78%         3,628            797 355%
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries               -                 -   -      (40,413)               -   100%
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment         2,844            106 nm         3,061            170 nm
Gain on disposal of land use rights           (205)               -   100%           (205)               -   100%
Impairment on intangible assets         2,162               -   100%         2,162               -   100%
Fair value gain on derivatives        (7,483)               -   100%        (6,411)               -   100%

Group
Year ended 31 Dec

Group
3 months ended 31 Dec
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1(a)(iv)  Explanatory notes on performance for 4Q17 
 
 

A. Vanke transaction 
 
As announced on 10 August 2017, the Group had executed and completed the definitive agreement with China Vanke 
Co., Ltd (“Vanke”) to create Banyan Tree Assets (China) Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“BTAC”), a 50:50 joint venture 
incorporated in Singapore between the Group and Vanke, to consolidate the ownership of its Banyan Tree-branded 
hotels and assets in China. BTAC had in turn invested in and holds 40% stake in each of Banyan Tree’s operating 
companies incorporated in Singapore, Banyan Tree Services (China) Pte. Ltd. (“BTSC”) and Banyan Tree Hotel 
Management (China) Pte. Ltd. (“BTMC”). 
 
The Group had since deconsolidated certain entities and recognised the gain on the interest divested. In addition, 
the Group’s retained interest in these entities had been reclassified to investment in Joint ventures/Associates.  
 
The results of the Joint ventures/Associates were equity accounted by the Group from August 2017. Please refer to 
the Group’s SGX-Net announcement dated 10 August 2017 for more details on the execution and completion of the 
definitive agreements with Vanke. 

 
 

1. Revenue  
 

Revenue increased by S$7.6 million from S$81.3 million in 4Q16 to S$88.9 million in 4Q17 mainly due to higher 
revenue from Property Sales and Hotel Investments segments. 
 
For the Property Sales segment, higher revenue was mainly due to higher recognition of Laguna Park 
townhomes/villas and completion of Cassia Phuket (Phase 2) condominiums in 4Q17 and sold units were 
progressively handed over to the buyers. In 4Q17, we recognised 31 units as compared to 18 units in the same period 
last year. 
 
For the Hotel Investments segment, higher revenue in 4Q17 was mainly contributed by hotels in Thailand and 
Seychelles. In addition, Cassia Bintan was opened to paying guests in September 2017. This was partially offset by 
lower revenue from hotels in Maldives and China. Following the execution of the Vanke transaction as explained in 
note A above, the results of the entities divested were equity accounted for by the Group from August 2017, which 
resulted in the decrease in revenue in China. 
 

 
2. Other income 

 
Other income decreased by S$17.7 million from S$26.7 million in 4Q16 to S$9.0 million in 4Q17, mainly due to 
reclassification of net fair value gains from “Fair value adjustment reserve” in equity to Other income after Thai Wah 
Public Company Limited became the Group’s Associate in December 2016. This was partially cushioned by fair value 
gain on debentures issued to Accor S.A. upon conversion into ordinary shares of the Company and gain on disposal 
of land use rights in 4Q17. 
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1(a)(iv)  Explanatory notes on performance for 4Q17 (Cont’d) 
 
 

3. Total costs and expenses 
 

Total costs and expenses increased by S$5.7 million from S$71.3 million in 4Q16 to S$77.0 million in 4Q17. This 
was largely attributable to increase in administrative expenses, cost of properties sold and sales and marketing 
expenses, which was partially cushioned by decrease in salaries and related expenses, other operating expenses 
and cost of operating supplies. 
 
Administrative expenses increased by S$7.2 million mainly due to lower foreign exchange gain, loss on disposal of 
property, plant and equipment, impairment of intangible assets, higher provision for doubtful debts and higher legal 
and professional fees. It was partially cushioned by reversal of fair value loss on convertible debentures previously 
provided in 3Q17. 
 
Cost of properties sold increased by S$3.2 million, which was in line with higher property sales revenue recognised 
during the period. 
 
Sales and marketing expenses increased by S$1.2 million mainly due to higher commission for property sales.  
 
Salaries and related expenses decreased by S$3.3 million mainly due to lower headcounts after the Vanke 
transaction as explained in note A. 
 
Other operating expenses decreased by S$2.2 million mainly due to lower repair and maintenances and lower 
travelling expenses. 
 
Cost of operating supplies decreased by S$0.4 million which was in line with lower revenue from Spa/Gallery 
operations. 

 
 

4. Profit before interests, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“Operating Profit”) 
 

Operating Profit decreased by S$15.8 million from S$36.8 million in 4Q16 to S$21.0 million in 4Q17. This was largely 
due to lower other income but partially cushioned by higher Operating Profit from Hotel Investments and Property 
Sales segments due to higher revenue.  

 
 

5. Finance costs 
 
Finance cost decreased by S$1.0 million from S$7.9 million in 4Q16 to S$6.9 million in 4Q17, which was mainly due 
to repayment of S$50 million medium term notes upon maturity in May 2017 and lower bank commitment fees during 
the period. 
 
 

6. Share of results of associates/joint ventures 
 
As disclosed in note A above, the Group had started to equity account for the Group’s share of results of the entities 
since August 2017. 
 
 

7. Income tax expense 
 

Income tax expense decreased by S$3.0 million mainly due to lower withholding tax, higher reversal of overprovision 
of income tax expense. In addition, in 4Q16, there was write off of deferred tax assets arising from expiry of 
recognised tax losses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
BANYAN TREE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Unaudited results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year ended 31 December 2017 
 

Page 5 

1(a)(iv)  Explanatory notes on performance for 4Q17 (Cont’d) 
 
 

8. Profit after taxation 
 

Profit after taxation decreased by S$11.8 million from S$17.2 million in 4Q16 to S$5.4 million in 4Q17. This was 
mainly due to lower Operating Profit and share of losses of joint ventures, but partially cushioned by lower 
depreciation of property, plant and equipment, lower finance costs, share of profits of associates and lower income 
tax expense as mentioned earlier. 
 
 

9. Non-controlling interests 
 
Non-controlling interests’ share of profit decreased by S$7.4 million from S$8.8 million in 4Q16 to S$1.4 million in 
4Q17 mainly due to lower profits in Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited (“LRH”) during the period. 

 
 

10. Profit attributable to owners of the Company 
 

As a result of the foregoing, profit attributable to owners of the Company decreased by S$4.5 million from S$8.4 
million in 4Q16 to S$3.9 million in 4Q17. 

 
 

11. Exchange differences arising from consolidation of foreign operations and net investment in foreign operations  
 
In 4Q17, the exchange loss on translation of foreign operations’ net assets of S$5.2 million was mainly due to the 
depreciation of U.S. dollar and Australian dollar against Singapore dollar.  
 
In 4Q16, the exchange gain on translation of foreign operations’ net assets of S$30.9 million was mainly due to the 
appreciation of Thai baht, U.S. dollar and Chinese renminbi against Singapore dollar. 



 
BANYAN TREE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Unaudited results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year ended 31 December 2017 
 

Page 6 

1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the 
end of the immediately preceding financial year. 
  

 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
Notes (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1          642,013          657,746 -2%                    -                       1 -100%
Investment properties            70,644            70,596 0%                    -                      -   -
Intangible assets            33,208            33,202 0%              2,890              2,471 17%
Land use rights              2,445              2,982 -18%                    -                      -   -
Subsidiaries                    -                      -   -          539,118          513,554 5%
Associates 2          107,249            93,884 14%                 869                 869 0%
Joint ventures 2          132,250                    -   100%            12,110                    -   100%
Long-term investments            14,862            14,887 0%                    -                      -   -
Deferred tax assets            16,378            16,072 2%                    -                      -   -
Prepaid island rental            20,432            22,839 -11%                    -                      -   -
Prepayments              2,723              3,555 -23%                    -                      -   -
Long-term trade receivables 3            24,058            29,093 -17%                    -                      -   -

Other receivables 4              3,489            11,168 -69%                    -                      -   -

      1,069,751          956,024 12%          554,987          516,895 7%
Current assets
Property development costs 5          283,342          251,795 13%                    -                      -   -
Inventories              7,634              9,398 -19%                    -                      -   -
Prepayments and other non-financial 
assets            13,919            18,683 -25%                 120                 134 -10%
Trade receivables 6            37,122            43,155 -14%                    -                      -   -
Other receivables              7,646              8,931 -14%                 593                   70 nm
Amounts due from subsidiaries                    -                      -   -          213,206          207,538 3%
Amounts due from associates 7            64,963                 203 nm              1,393                    -   100%
Amounts due from joint ventures 7              6,291                    -   100%              3,156                    -   100%
Amounts due from related parties            23,155            21,999 5%                     3                     1 200%
Cash and short-term deposits          158,988          108,767 46%            72,869            28,052 160%

         603,060          462,931 30%          291,340          235,795 24%
Assets of disposal group classified as 
held for sale 8              6,936          189,267 -96%                    -                      -   -

         609,996          652,198 -6%          291,340          235,795 24%

Total assets       1,679,747       1,608,222 4%          846,327          752,690 12%

Current liabilities
Tax payable              7,106              7,039 1%                    -                      -   -
Unearned income              5,784            10,589 -45%                    -                      -   -
Other non-financial liabilities 9            50,727            32,801 55%                 534                 514 4%
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings            71,371            97,981 -27%              2,600            41,608 -94%
Notes payable 10          119,270            49,031 143%          119,270            49,031 143%
Trade payables 11            25,311            19,368 31%                    -                      -   -
Other payables 12            43,172            37,958 14%              9,049              5,199 74%
Amounts due to subsidiaries                    -                      -   -            57,317            46,699 23%
Amounts due to associates 7            22,489                     5 nm            18,009                    -   100%
Amounts due to joint ventures 7            61,094                    -   100%            60,298                    -   100%

Amounts due to related parties              1,261                 864 46%                    -                      -   -

         407,585          255,636 59%          267,077          143,051 87%
Liabilities of disposal group classified as 
held for sale 8                    -              25,557 -100%                    -                      -   -

         407,585          281,193 45%          267,077          143,051 87%

Net current assets          202,411          371,005 -45%            24,263            92,744 -74%

Group Company
As at As at

Incr/
(Decr) %

Incr/
(Decr) %
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1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end 
of the immediately preceding financial year. (Cont’d) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Incr/ 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Incr/
(S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 13                    -                8,041 -100%                    -                      -   -

Deferred tax liabilities          109,989          107,116 3%                    -                      -   -
Defined and other long-term employee 
benefits              2,820              2,927 -4%                    -                      -   -

Deposits received              1,976              1,814 9%                    -                      -   -

Other non-financial liabilities              3,882              4,100 -5%                    -                      -   -
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings          150,689          125,687 20%            21,233              7,572 180%

Notes payable 10          224,616          343,886 -35%          224,616          343,886 -35%
Other payables                  654                 612 7%                    -                      -   -

         494,626          594,183 -17%          245,849          351,458 -30%

Total liabilities          902,211          875,376 3%          512,926          494,509 4%

Net assets          777,536          732,846 6%          333,401          258,181 29%

Equity attributable to owners of the 
Company
Share capital 14          241,520          199,995 21%          241,520          199,995 21%

Treasury shares                (142)                (235) -40%                (142)                (235) -40%

Reserves          359,248          364,724 -2%            92,023            58,421 58%

         600,626          564,484 6%          333,401          258,181 29%
Non-controlling interests          176,910          168,362 5%                    -                      -   -

Total equity          777,536          732,846 6%          333,401          258,181 29%

Group Company
As at As at
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Explanatory notes on Balance Sheet 
 
 

1. Property, plant and equipment 
 
Property, plant and equipment decreased by S$15.7 million to S$642.0 million as at 31 December 2017. The 
decrease was mainly due to depreciation charge during the period, reclassification of land to Property development 
costs for Angsana Beachfront Residences project and disposal of property, plant and equipment. This was partially 
cushioned by on-going purchases of furniture, fittings and equipment and upward foreign exchange adjustments on 
opening balances due to appreciation of Thai baht. 
 
 

2. Associates and Joint ventures 
 
Associates and Joint ventures increased by S$13.4 million and S$132.3 million respectively as a result of 
capitalisation of investments, amounts due from and retained interest in Associates and Joint ventures following the 
transaction with Vanke as mentioned in note A. 

 
 

3. Long-term trade receivables 
 
Long-term trade receivables decreased by S$5.0 million to S$24.1 million mainly due to reclassification to short-term 
trade receivables for receivables under instalment payment plans.  
 
 

4. Other receivables 
 
Other receivables decreased by S$7.7 million to S$3.5 million mainly due to divestment of its interest in entities as 
mentioned in note A and provision for doubtful debts.  
 
 

5. Property development costs 
 
Property development costs increased by S$31.5 million to S$283.3 million as at 31 December 2017. This was mainly 
due to progressive development costs incurred on projects in Thailand, Australia and Bintan, and upward foreign 
exchange adjustments on opening balances due to appreciation of Thai baht against Singapore dollar. 
 
 

6. Trade receivables 
 

Trade receivables decreased by S$6.0 million to S$37.1 million as at 31 December 2017. This was mainly due to 
divestment of its interest in entities as mentioned in note A and higher collections from customers during the period. 
 
 

7. Amount due from/(to) associates/joint ventures 
 

As mentioned in note A, BTAC, BTSC and BTMC became the Group’s associates/joint ventures in August 2017 and 
amount due from/(to) subsidiaries which were previously eliminated are now accounted for as amount due from/(to) 
associates/joint ventures. As a result, net amount due from associates increased by S$42.3 million and net amount 
due to joint ventures increased by S$54.8 million as at 31 December 2017. Included in amount due to associates/joint 
ventures were unsecured and interest free loans of S$78.0 million. 
 
 

8. Assets/Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 
 
Net assets of disposal group classified as held for sale decreased by S$156.8 million to S$6.9 million as at 31 
December 2017. This was mainly due to reclassification to “Associates and Joint ventures” as mentioned in note A. 
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Explanatory notes on Balance Sheet (Cont’d) 
 
 

9. Other non-financial liabilities 
 
Other non-financial liabilities increased by S$17.9 million to S$50.7 million as at 31 December 2017 mainly due to 
advances from customers for property sales in Thailand.  
 
 

10. Current and non-current notes payable 
 
Current and non-current notes payable decreased by S$49.0 million to S$343.9 million mainly due to repayment of 
S$50 million medium term notes upon maturity in May 2017.  
 
 

11. Trade payables 
 

Trade payables increased by S$5.9 million to S$25.3 million mainly due to construction cost payables incurred for 
Cassia Bintan project during the period. 
 
 

12. Other payables 
 

Other payables increased by S$5.2 million to S$43.2 million mainly due to higher provision for bonus and incentives, 
and payables during the period. 
 
 

13. Deferred income 
 
Deferred income decreased by S$8.0 million to nil as at 31 December 2017 mainly due to divestment of its interest 
in entities as mentioned in note A. 
 
 

14. Share Capital 
 
Share capital increased by S$41.5 million due to issuance of 40 million ordinary shares to Vanke under a share 
placement exercise and issuance of 40 million ordinary shares to Accor S.A. on 19 December 2017 following the 
conversion of debenture. 
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1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of the group’s borrowings and debts securities 
 

   
 
 
Details of any collateral 
 
The secured bank loans are secured by assets with the following net book values: 
 

  
  
  

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
(S$’000) (S$’000)

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand:-
Secured 66,871                   54,981 
Unsecured                 123,770                   92,031 

Sub-Total 1                 190,641                 147,012 

Amount repayable after one year:-
Secured                 142,439                 125,687 
Unsecured                 232,866                 343,886 

Sub-Total 2                 375,305                 469,573 

Total Debt                 565,946                 616,585 

Group
As at

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
(S$’000) (S$’000)

Freehold land and buildings 353,455                 363,666 
Investment properties 25,973                   24,835 
Property development costs                   40,096                   41,168 
Leasehold land and buildings                   14,844                   38,638 
Prepaid island rental                   19,727                           -  
Other assets                     6,102                   13,482 

                460,197 481,789

Group
As at
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1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of 
the immediately preceding financial year 

 

  

2017 2016 2017 2016
(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation 8,222                23,048              22,659              710                   
Adjustments for:
Share of results of associates (863)                  (21)                    (346)                  (33)                    
Share of results of joint ventures 1,256                -                        1,632                -                        
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,624                5,898                22,515              22,341              
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,844                106                   3,061                170                   
Gain on disposal of land use rights (205)                  -                        (205)                  -                        
Impairment on intangible assets 2,162                -                        2,162                -                        
Finance income (778)                  (738)                  (2,571)               (3,674)               
Finance costs 6,918                7,883                28,181              29,630              
Amortisation expense 607                   704                   2,599                2,722                
Allowance for doubtful debts 3,020                1,663                1,375                2,368                
Allowance for inventory obsolescence 2                       8                       59                     62                     
Provision for employee benefits 64                     63                     260                   290                   
Provision for Share-based payment expenses (1)                      97                     9                       68                     
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries -                        -                        (40,413)             -                        
Fair value gain on derivatives (7,483)               -                        (6,411)               -                        
Net fair value gain on investment properties (212)                  (741)                  (212)                  (741)                  
Net change in the value of available-for-sale financial assets -                        (22,366)             -                        (22,366)             
Currency realignment (1,234)               7,388                (7,352)               5,510                
Operating Profit before working capital changes 19,943              22,992              27,002              37,057              

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (623)                  246                   608                   1,218                
Increase in property development costs (4,382)               (11,857)             (32,164)             (22,462)             
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables (9,659)               (6,957)               29,011              23,880              
Decrease/(Increase) in amounts due from related parties 5,503                (1,627)               (19,248)             (3,345)               
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables 13,538              8,850                30,803              (5,374)               

4,377                (11,345)             9,010                (6,083)               

Cash flows generated from operating activities 24,320              11,647              36,012              30,974              
Interest received 780                   739                   2,562                3,751                
Interest paid (9,219)               (11,278)             (28,202)             (29,738)             
Tax paid 245                   (730)                  (8,672)               (9,284)               
Payment of employee benefits (106)                  (171)                  (435)                  (482)                  
Payment of cash settled share grants -                        -                        (33)                    (78)                    
Payment of lease rental/extension of lease -                        (1,382)               (1,517)               (1,382)               
Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities 16,020              (1,175)               (285)                  (6,239)               

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,980)               (6,105)               (12,609)             (15,888)             
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 498                   6                       561                   33                     
Proceeds from disposal of land use rights 3,013                -                        3,013                -                        
Increase in long-term investments -                        (3,814)               -                        (3,814)               
Dividend income from associate -                        -                        745                   -                        
Subsequent expenditure on investment properties (431)                  (387)                  (431)                  (387)                  
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed -                        -                        65,769              -                        
Additions to intangible assets (474)                  -                        (474)                  -                        
Net cash flows (used in)/generated from investing activities (1,374)               (10,300)             56,574              (20,056)             

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from bank loans -                        41,155              96,098              82,018              
Repayment of bank loans (27,717)             (45,448)             (103,656)           (106,259)           
Repayment of notes payable -                        -                        (50,000)             -                        
Payment of dividends
- by subsidiary to non-controlling interests -                        -                        (596)                  (1,159)               
- by subsidiaries to loan stockholders (41)                    (40)                    (41)                    (40)                    
Proceeds from issue of new shares -                        -                        23,978              -                        
Proceeds from issue of convertible debenture -                        -                        24,000              -                        
Net cash flows used in financing activities (27,758)             (4,333)               (10,217)             (25,440)             

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (13,112)             (15,808)             46,072              (51,735)             
Net foreign exchange difference 117                   2,318                (911)                  86                     
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of Period/Year 171,983             127,317             113,827             165,476             
Cash and cash equivalents * at end of the Period/Year 158,988             113,827             158,988             113,827             

*  made up of cash and short-term deposits, cash of disposal group held for sale less bank overdrafts.

Group Group
3 months ended 31 Dec Year ended 31 Dec



 
BANYAN TREE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Unaudited results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year ended 31 December 2017 
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Explanatory notes on Consolidated Cash Flow  
 
 
The Group’s cash and cash equivalents increased by S$45.2 million or 39.7% from S$113.8 million as at 31 December 2016 to 
S$159.0 million as at 31 December 2017.  
 
 
4Q17 
 
For the three months ended 31 December 2017, net cash flows generated from operating activities was S$16.0 million. This was 
mainly due to adjustments for non-cash items of S$11.7 million, profit before taxation of S$8.2 million and net increase in cash 
generated from working capital of S$4.4 million. It was partially offset by net interest paid of S$8.4 million. Non-cash items related 
mainly to depreciation and amortisation expenses of S$6.2 million, net finance costs of S$6.1 million, allowance for doubtful debts 
of S$3.0 million, impairment on intangible assets of S$2.2 million and loss on disposal of plant and equipment of S$2.8 million net 
of fair value gain on derivatives of S$7.5 million. 
 
Net cash flows used in investing activities was S$1.4 million, mainly due to on-going purchases of furniture, fittings and equipment 
of S$4.0 million by our resorts for their operations and subsequent expenditure on investment properties of S$0.4 million, but 
partially cushioned by proceeds from disposal of land use rights and property, plant and equipment of S$3.5 million. 
  
Net cash flows used in financing activities amounted to S$27.8 million mainly due to scheduled repayments of bank borrowings.  
 
 
FY17 
 
For the full year ended 31 December 2017, net cash flows used in operating activities was S$0.3 million. This was mainly due to 
net interest paid of S$25.6 million, income tax payments of S$8.7 million and lease rental payments of S$1.5 million. It was partially 
cushioned by profit before taxation of S$22.7 million, net increase in cash generated from working capital of S$9.0 million and 
adjustments for non-cash items of S$4.3 million. Non-cash items related mainly to net finance costs of S$25.6 million, depreciation 
and amortisation expenses of S$25.1 million, loss on disposal of plant and equipment of S$3.1 million, impairment on intangible 
assets of S$2.2 million and allowance for doubtful debts of S$1.4 million, net of gain on disposal of subsidiaries of S$40.4 million, 
currency realignment of S$7.4 million and fair value gain on derivatives of S$6.4 million. 
 
Net cash flows generated from investing activities was S$56.6 million mainly due to proceeds received from Vanke, net of cash 
disposed, in relation to the divestment of its interest in entities as explained in note A and proceeds from disposal of land use 
rights and property, plant and equipment of S$3.6 million. It was partially offset by on-going purchases of furniture, fittings and 
equipment of S$12.6 million by the resorts for their operations. 
  
Net cash flows used in financing activities amounted to S$10.2 million. This was mainly due to scheduled repayments of bank 
borrowings of S$103.7 million and repayment of S$50.0 million medium term notes upon maturity in May 2017. It was partially 
cushioned by additional bank borrowings of S$96.1 million, proceeds from issuance of new shares of S$24.0 million and 
irredeemable convertible debenture of S$24.0 million. The debenture was converted to new shares in December 2017. 
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1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share 
buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, 
issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of 
the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion 
of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at 
the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

   
During the quarter, there were 40,000,000 new shares being issued (4Q16: Nil), resulting in an increase in the 
number of issued shares excluding treasury shares from 801,156,980 since the end of the previous reporting 
period, i.e. as at 30 September 2017, to 841,156,980 shares as at 31 December 2017.  
 
As at 31 December 2017, there are 208,000 (4Q16: 345,500) shares held as treasury shares against the total 
number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of 841,156,980 (4Q16: 761,056,780). 
 
As of 31 December 2017, 55,470,807 (4Q16: Nil) new shares of the Company may be issued upon the 
exercise of the initial option, additional issuance and additional option held by China Vanke Co., Ltd as 
described in the Company’s announcements dated 15 and 27 September 2017.  
 
As of 31 December 2017, up to 55,433,507 (4Q16: Nil) new shares of the Company may be issued upon the 
exercise of the option held by Accor S.A. as described in the Company’s announcements dated 27 July 2017 
and 2 August 2017.  
 
Issuance of shares from vesting of share awards 
     
During the quarter, there was no issuance of shares arising from the vesting of share awards under the 
Performance Share Plan (4Q16: Nil) and under Restricted Share Plan (4Q16: Nil). 
 
Grant and cancellation of share awards 
  
Performance Share Plan 
During the quarter, no share awards were granted (4Q16: Nil) nor cancelled (4Q16: Nil) under the Banyan 
Tree Performance Share Plan. As at 31 December 2017, initial awards for 465,000 shares (As at 31 December 
2016: 405,000) have been granted under the plan which will vest upon meeting specified performance 
conditions. 
 
Restricted Share Plan 
During the quarter, no share awards were granted (4Q16: Nil) nor cancelled (4Q16: 23,950) under the Banyan 
Tree Restricted Share Plan. As at 31 December 2017, initial awards for 456,900 shares (As at 31 December 
2016: 478,850) have been granted under the plan which will vest upon meeting specified performance 
conditions. 

 
 
1(d)(iii)  To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current 

financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year. 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
No. of shares No. of shares

Number of issued shares excluding Treasury shares 841,156,980       761,056,780       



 
BANYAN TREE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Unaudited results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year ended 31 December 2017 
 

Page 20 

1(d)(iv)  A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the 
end of the current financial period reported on. 

 

   
 
2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard 

or practice. 
 

 The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the group auditors. 
 
3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including any qualifications or 

emphasis of a matter) 
 

 Not applicable. 
 
4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most recently 

audited annual financial statements have been applied. 
 

Except as disclosed in Note 5 below, the Group has applied the same accounting policies and method of 
computation in the financial statements for the current financial period compared with those of the audited 
financial statements as at 31 December 2016. 
 

5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any 
required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, the effect of, the 
change. 
 
The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial statements 
for the current reporting period compared with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2016, except for the adoption of accounting standards (including its consequential amendments) 
and interpretations applicable for the financial period beginning 1 January 2017. The adoption of the standards 
and interpretations does not have material impact to the financial statements in the period of initial application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
No. of shares No. of shares

At 1 January 345,500             680,500             
Reissued pursuant to Share-based Incentive Plan (137,500)            (335,000)            

208,000             345,500             
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6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported and the 
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for 
preference dividends: - 

  
(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and 

 
(b) On a fully diluted basis (detailing any adjustments made to the earnings). 
 

   
  

(i) The basic earnings per ordinary share for the 3 months period and the same period last year have 
been calculated based on the weighted average number of 806,809,154 and 761,056,780 ordinary 
shares respectively. 

 
The basic earnings per ordinary share for the 12 months period and the same period last year have 
been calculated based on the weighted average number of 773,095,771 and 760,973,488 ordinary 
shares respectively. 
 

(ii) The diluted earnings per ordinary share for the 3 months period and the same period last year have 
been calculated based on the weighted average number of 952,994,494 and 762,011,930 ordinary 
shares respectively. 
 
The diluted earnings per ordinary share for the 12 months period has been calculated based on the 
weighted average number of 826,691,426 ordinary shares. 
 
For the 12 months period ended 31 December 2016, contingently issuable shares under the Banyan 
Tree Performance Share Plan had been excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share 
as their effects would be anti-dilutive (i.e. loss per share would have been reduced in the event that 
dilutive potential shares issued are converted into ordinary shares). Thus, the dilutive earnings per 
share was the same as the basic earnings per share for the 12 months period ended 31 December 
2016.  
 
 

7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of the 
issuer at the end of the:- 

  
(a) current financial period reported on; and 
 
(b) immediately preceding financial year. 
 

 
 
*   Ordinary shares in issue as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 are 841,156,980 and 761,056,780 shares 
respectively.  

2017 2016 2017 2016

a) Based on the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares on issue (cents)

              0.49               1.11               1.67              (2.13)

On fully diluted basis (cents)b)

Year ended 31 Dec

             (2.13)

3 months ended 31 Dec

              0.41               1.11               1.56 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued 
share capital* at the end of the Period (S$)                 0.71                 0.74                 0.40                 0.34 

Group Company
As at As at
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8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the 
group’s business. It must include a discussion of the following:- 

 
(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current 

financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and  
 
(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group 

during the current financial period reported on. 
 

A) REVENUE 
 

  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2017 2016
(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 54,413         51,752         2,661           5%

Property Sales 18,585         13,434         5,151           38%
 - Hotel Residences 4,097           6,111           (2,014)          -33%
 - Laguna Property Sales 14,488         7,323           7,165           98%

Fee-based Segment 15,949         16,105         (156)             -1%
 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 5,337           6,529           (1,192)          -18%
 - Spa/Gallery Operations 5,433           6,600           (1,167)          -18%
 - Design and Others 5,179           2,976           2,203           74%

Revenue 88,947         81,291         7,656           9%

Group 
3 months ended 31 Dec 2017 vs 2016

Incr/(Decr)

2017 2016
(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 201,500       197,411       4,089           2%

Property Sales 51,395         51,305         90                0%
 - Hotel Residences 14,043        19,347         (5,304)          -27%
 - Laguna Property Sales 37,352        31,958         5,394           17%

Fee-based Segment 64,616         60,849         3,767           6%
 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 21,056        22,974         (1,918)          -8%
 - Spa/Gallery Operations 22,987        24,423         (1,436)          -6%
 - Design and Others 20,573        13,452         7,121           53%

Revenue 317,511       309,565       7,946           3%

Incr/(Decr)
2017 vs 2016

Group 
Year ended 31 Dec
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B) PROFITABILITY 
 

   
 

  
 
 

2017 2016
(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 8,343           7,431           912              12%

Property Sales 4,229           1,887           2,342           124%
 - Hotel Residences 653              1,333           (680)             -51%
 - Laguna Property Sales 3,576           554              3,022           nm

Fee-based Segment 4,451           3,653           798              22%
 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 2,251           2,965           (714)             -24%
 - Spa/Gallery Operations 388              2,302           (1,914)          -83%
 - Design and Others 1,812           (1,614)          3,426           nm

Head Office Expenses (5,027)          (2,938)          2,089           71%

Other Income (net) 8,990           26,741         (17,751)        -66%

Operating Profit (EBITDA) 20,986         36,774         (15,788)        -43%

Profit attributable to owners of 
the Company (PATMI) 3,916           8,446           (4,530)          -54%

3 months ended 31 Dec
Group 

2017 vs 2016
Incr/(Decr)

2017 2016
(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 30,949         28,876         2,073           7%

Property Sales 2,850           3,655           (805)             -22%
 - Hotel Residences (1,730)         1,778           (3,508)          nm
 - Laguna Property Sales 4,580          1,877           2,703           144%

Fee-based Segment 7,535           (19)               7,554           nm
 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 4,778          3,867           911              24%
 - Spa/Gallery Operations 1,337          4,131           (2,794)          -68%
 - Design and Others 1,420          (8,017)          9,437           nm

Head Office Expenses (17,593)        (10,468)        7,125           68%

Other Income (net) 50,928         29,652         21,276         72%

Operating Profit (EBITDA) 74,669         51,696         22,973         44%

Profit/(Loss) attributable to 
owners of the Company (PATMI) 12,929         (16,196)        29,125         nm

Group 
2017 vs 2016
Incr/(Decr)

Year ended 31 Dec
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C) BUSINESS SEGMENTS REVIEW 
 

 
i) Hotel Investments segment 
   
Hotel Investments segment achieved revenue of S$54.4 million in 4Q17, an increase of 5% or S$2.6 million 
compared to S$51.8 million in 4Q16. The increase in revenue was mainly from Thailand (S$4.8 million), 
Seychelles (S$0.9 million), Indonesia (S$0.3 million) and Morocco (S$0.2 million), but partially offset by lower 
revenue from China (S$2.9 million) and Maldives (S$0.7 million). 
 
For Thailand, the increase in revenue was mainly contributed by the continuing strong performance of Banyan 
Tree Phuket, Banyan Tree Bangkok and Angsana Laguna Phuket. On a same store basis , Revenue per 
Available Room (“RevPAR”) for Thailand resorts increased by 19% from S$197 in 4Q16 to S$234 in 4Q17. 
For Seychelles, RevPAR increased by 13% from S$610 in 4Q16 to S$689 in 4Q17. For Indonesia, the increase 
in revenue was mainly due to Cassia Bintan opened to paying guests in September 2017. For Maldives, hotel 
performance was below the same period last year with RevPAR decreased by 5% from S$378 in 4Q16 to 
S$359 in 4Q17 mainly due to over supply of rooms which resulted in intense competition. For China, the Group 
had stopped recognising revenues for our China hotels (S$2.9 million) following our joint venture with Vanke 
in August 2017.  
 
For FY17, Hotel Investments segment achieved revenue of S$201.5 million which was an increase of S$4.1 
million compared to S$197.4 million in FY16. The increase in revenue was mainly from Thailand (S$11.9 
million), Seychelles (S$3.1 million), Indonesia (S$0.5 million) and Morocco (S$0.3 million). It was partially 
offset by lower revenue from China (S$6.1 million) and Maldives (S$5.6 million) with similar reasons as 
explained above.  
 
Operating Profit increased by S$0.9 million in 4Q17 and increased by S$2.1 million in FY17. This was largely 
due to higher revenue in 4Q17 and FY17 as mentioned earlier. 
 
 
ii)  Property Sales segment 
 
Revenue from the Property Sales segment increased by S$5.2 million or 38% to S$18.6 million in 4Q17. For 
FY17, revenue was in line with last year.  
 
In 4Q17, a total of 31 units of Cassia Phuket (Phase 2), Laguna Park townhomes/villas and Laguna Village 
residences were recognised. In comparison, a total of 18 units of Laguna Park townhomes/villas, Cassia 
Phuket (Phase 1), Banyan Tree Grand Residences and Laguna Village townhomes were recognised in 4Q16. 
Cassia Phuket (Phase 2) was completed in December 2017 and the Group commenced recognition in 4Q17 
when sold units were progressively handed over to the buyers. 
 
In FY17, a total of 139 units Cassia Bintan (Phase 1), Cassia Phuket, Laguna Park townhomes/villas, Laguna 
Village residences and Laguna Chengdu (Phase 1) were recognised. In comparison, a total of 82 units of 
Laguna Park townhomes/villas, Cassia Phuket, Dusit villas, Banyan Tree Grand Residences, Laguna Village 
townhomes/condominiums and Banyan Tree Phuket villas were recognised in FY16. Despite higher quantity 
recognised in FY17, the lower value of units recognised in FY17 resulted in revenue similar to FY16. 
 
Deposits for 101 new units sold with total sales value of S$63.6 million was received in 4Q17 compared to 
deposits for 28 units in 4Q16 of S$17.9 million, 3.6 fold increase in units and value terms. For FY17, deposits 
for 195 new units of total sales value of S$137.8 million was received. This was more than doubled 93 units 
of S$95.8 million in FY16. 
 
Overall unrecognised revenue as at 31 December 2017 was S$166.2 million as compared to S$86.8 million 
as at 31 December 2016, of which about 30% will be progressively recognised in 2018.  
 
Operating Profit increased by S$2.3 million in 4Q17 mainly due to higher revenue recognised in 4Q17 as 
mentioned earlier. For FY17, Operating Profit decreased by S$0.8 million mainly due to lower profit margin for 
the units recognised in FY17 as compared to FY16. 
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iii) Fee-based segment 

 
Revenue from the Fee-based segment of S$15.9 million in 4Q17 was in line with 4Q16. This was mainly due 
to lower hotel management fees and lower revenue from Spa/Gallery operations as the Group no longer 
consolidate China operations revenue but receive license fees following the execution of the Vanke transaction 
as explained in note A. This was partially cushioned by higher architectural and design fees earned from 
projects in Thailand based on project milestones. 
 
For FY17, revenue increased by S$3.8 million or 6% to S$64.6 million. This was mainly due to higher 
architectural and design fees earned from projects in Thailand, China, Dubai and Japan based on project 
milestones, but partially offset by lower hotel management fees from UAE and lower revenue from Spa/Gallery 
operations in China and Maldives. 
 
Operating Profit increased by S$0.8 million in 4Q17 mainly due to higher profit from architectural and design 
fees but partially offset by lower profit due to lower hotel management fees and lower revenue from 
Spa/Gallery Operations as mentioned above. For FY17, Operating Profit increased to S$7.5 million from 
breakeven in FY16. This was mainly due to higher revenue as mentioned earlier, lower provision for doubtful 
debts, but partially offset by higher foreign exchange loss during the period. 
 
If management fees of those resorts which the Group has a majority interest were not eliminated on 
consolidation, Operating Profit would have been S$8.7 million in 4Q17 as compared to S$7.5 million in 4Q16, 
and S$23.2 million in FY17 as compared to S$15.6 million in FY16. 
 
 
iv) Head Office 

 
Head office expenses increased by S$2.1 million or 71% to S$5.0 million in 4Q17 mainly due to impairment 
of intangible assets, higher provision for doubtful debts and higher legal and professional fees, but partially 
cushioned by reversal of fair value loss on convertible debentures and call options provided in last quarter, 
lower staff costs and exchange gain in 4Q17 as compared to exchange losses in 4Q16. 
 
Head office expenses increased by S$7.1 million or 68% to S$17.6 million in FY17 mainly due to impairment 
of intangible assets, higher provision for doubtful debts, higher provision for bonus and incentives and higher 
legal and professional fees, but partially cushioned by exchange gain in FY17 as compared to exchange 
losses in FY16.  
 
 
v) Other income 

 
Other income decreased by S$17.7 million from S$26.7 million in 4Q16 to S$9.0 million in 4Q17, mainly due 
to reclassification of net fair value gains from “Fair value adjustment reserve” in equity to Other income and 
compensation due to early termination of hotel management agreement in 4Q16. This was partially cushioned 
by gain on disposal of land use rights and fair value gain on debentures upon conversion into ordinary shares 
of the Company in 4Q17. 
 
Other income increased by S$21.2 million from S$29.7 million in FY16 to S$50.9 million in FY17. This was 
mainly due to gains arising from the Group’s divestment of its interest in the entities as mentioned in note A, 
but partially offset by lower Other income recorded in 4Q17 as explained above. 

 
 

vi) Profit attributable to owners of the Company  
 

Profit decreased by S$4.5 million from S$8.4 million in 4Q16 to S$3.9 million in 4Q17 mainly attributable to 
lower other income, higher head office expenses and share of losses of joint ventures. This was partially 
cushioned by higher Operating Profit from Property Sales and Hotel Investments segments as a result of 
higher revenue, lower finance costs, share of profits of associates, lower income tax expenses and lower non-
controlling interests’ share of profits. 
 
For FY17, profit increased by S$29.1 million from a loss of S$16.2 million in FY16 to a profit of S$12.9 million. 
This was mainly attributable to higher other income, higher Operating Profit from Fee-based and Hotel 
Investments segments as a result of higher revenue and lower non-controlling interests’ share of profits. This 
was partially offset by higher head office expenses, share of losses of joint ventures and lower Operating Profit 
from Property Sales segment.  
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9 Where a forecast, or prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance 
between it and the actual results 

 
There were no forecast made in 3Q17’s results commentary. 
 

 
10 A commentary at the date of announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of 

the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group 
in the next reporting period and the next 12 months. 
 
Based on International Monetary Fund latest report1, global economic activity continues to firm up. The pickup 
in growth has been broad based, with notable upward revision to projected growth for our key markets in 
Europe and China. 
 
On Hotel Investments segment, based on hotel forward bookings for owned hotels for 1Q18, overall forward 
bookings is 15% above the same period last year (hotels in Thailand is 20% above and hotels outside of 
Thailand is 5% above).  
 
On Property Sales segment, we launched Cassia Phuket (Phase 3) in 4Q17 and received deposits for close 
to 50% of the available units for sale as at year end. In total, deposits for 101 units with total sales value of 
S$63.6 million was received in 4Q17 compared to 28 units of S$17.9 million in 4Q16. As at 31 December 
2017, the Group have unrecognised revenue of S$166.2 million, compared to S$86.8 million as at 31 
December 2016, of which about 30% will be progressively recognised in 2018.  
 
On 26 February 2018 before the market opens, the Group announces its intention to acquire all the remaining 
ordinary shares (i.e. an aggregate of 57,084,525 shares) in its subsidiary, LRH which the Group does not 
already own. Details can be found in the announcement. 
 
New Openings 
 
The Group expect to open the following 7 new resorts in the next 12 months: 

 
i. Angsana Zhuhai Phoenix Bay, Guangdong, China 
ii. Angsana Cayo Santa Maria, San Agustin, Cayo Las Brujas, Cuba 
iii. Dhawa Jinshaling, Hebei, China 
iv. Banyan Tree Anji, Zhejiang, China 
v. Banyan Tree Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 
vi. Royale Pavilion by Banyan Tree, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 
vii. Angsana Corfu, Greece 
 
Also in the next 12 months, the Group expect to launch 8 spas under management. 
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11 If a decision regarding dividend has been made:- 
 

(a) Current financial period reported on. State the amount per share. 
 

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on? 
 
The directors are pleased to recommend a first and final one-tier tax exempt cash dividend of 1.0 cent 
per ordinary share to be paid in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2017.  
 
Payment of the said dividend is subject to approval of shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General 
Meeting. 
  

 
(b) Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State the amount per share. 

 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year? No. 
 
 

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax, or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, state the 
tax rate and the country where the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not taxable in the hands 
of shareholders, this must be stated). 

 
The dividend is tax exempted and is not taxable in the hands of shareholders. 

 
 

(d) Date payable 
 

To be advised at a later date. 
 
 

(e) Books disclosure date 
 
To be advised at a later date. 
 

 
12 If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect. 
 

Not applicable.  
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13 Interested Persons Transactions for the 3 months ended 31 December 2017 
 

   

Interested Person Transactions 

Aggregate value 
of all interested 

person 
transactions for 
Q4 (excluding 

transactions less 
than S$100,000 
and transactions 
conducted under 

Shareholders' 
Mandate) 

Aggregate value 
of all interested 

person 
transactions 

conducted under 
Shareholders' 

Mandate for Q4 
(excluding 

transactions less 
than S$100,000) 

Aggregate value of 
all interested person 
transactions during 
the financial year 

(excluding 
transactions less 

than S$100,000 and 
transactions 

conducted under 
Shareholders' 

Mandate) 

Aggregate value 
of all interested 

person 
transactions 

conducted under 
Shareholders' 

Mandate during 
the financial year 

(excluding 
transactions less 
than S$100,000) 

     in S$'000 in S$'000 in S$'000 in S$'000 

        
 [A] 

 
Transactions with the Tropical Resorts 
Limited Group ("TRG")     

  a 
 

 
Provision of Resort Management and 
Related Services to TRG - 731 - 2,613 

         
  b 
 

Provision of Spa Management and Other 
Related Services to TRG - 137 - 575 

         
 c 
 

Rental Income from TRG in respect of units 
in Banyan Tree Bintan and Angsana Bintan - 592 - 2,254 

         

 d (i) Reimbursement of Expenses – to TRG - 103 - 232 

         

d (ii) Reimbursement of Expenses – from TRG - 567 - 768 

         

  Total - 2,130 - 6,642 
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PART II – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
14 Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form 

presented in the issuer’s most recently audited financial statements, with comparative information 
for the immediately preceding financial year. 

 
Business Segments 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Hotel 
Investments

Property 
Sales

Fee-based 
Segment 

Head office 
expenses Total

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Year ended 31 December 2017

Revenue

Segment revenue

Sales         201,927           51,395           99,812                   -   353,134        
Intersegment sales               (427)                   -            (35,196)                   -   (35,623)        

        201,500           51,395           64,616                   -           317,511 
Unallocated income           50,928 
Total revenue         368,439 

Results

Segment results             9,423             2,332             4,965          (18,093)            (1,373)
Unallocated income           50,928 
Profit from operations           49,555 
Finance income             2,571 
Finance costs          (28,181)
Share of results of associates                346 
Share of results of joint ventures            (1,632)
Profit before taxation           22,659 
Income tax expense            (7,802)
Profit after taxation for the year           14,857 
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14 Business Segments (Cont’d) 
 

  
 
 
15 In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in the contributions to 

turnover and earnings by the business or geographical segments. 
 
 Please refer to section 8. 
 
 
16 A breakdown of sales as follows:- 
  

 
 
 

 Hotel 
Investments

Property 
Sales

Fee-based 
Segment 

Head office 
expenses Total

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Year ended 31 December 2016

Revenue

Segment revenue

Sales         197,783           51,305           93,832                   -   342,920        
Intersegment sales               (372)                   -            (32,983)                   -   (33,355)        

        197,411           51,305           60,849                   -           309,565 
Unallocated income           29,652 
Total revenue         339,217 

Results

Segment results             7,503             3,144            (2,687)          (10,979)            (3,019)
Unallocated income           29,652 
Profit from operations           26,633 
Finance income             3,674 
Finance costs          (29,630)
Share of results of associates                  33 
Profit before taxation                710 
Income tax expense            (7,660)
Loss after taxation for the year            (6,950)

YTD YTD
31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Incr/(Decr)
(S$'000) (S$'000) %

a) Sales reported for first half year 160,279                 165,673                 -3%

b) Operating loss after tax before deducting non-
controlling interests reported for first half year (11,099)                  (12,183)                  -9%

c) Sales reported for second half year 157,232                 143,892                 9%

d) Operating profit after tax before deducting non-
controlling interests reported for second half year 25,956                   5,233                     396%
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17 A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer’s latest full year and its 
previous full year as follows: 

 
No dividend has been declared in respect of the current financial period.  

 
 
18 Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal 

subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of 
the issuer pursuant to Rule 704 (13). 

 
 Age 

 
Family relationship 
with any director, 
and/or substantial 

shareholder 
 

Current position and duties, and the year the 
position was held 

 

Details of changes 
in duties and 

position held, if 
any, during the 

year 
Ho KwonCjan  62 Brother of Ho 

KwonPing 
(Executive Chairman 
& Substantial 
Shareholder) 

Senior Vice President and Group Chief Designer 
 
- Senior designer, involved in overseeing design and 

project teams in the architectural subsidiary of 
Banyan Tree Holdings Limited since 2013 

 

NIL  

Chiang See 
Ngoh Claire  

67 Spouse of Ho 
KwonPing  

Senior Vice President, Chairperson, China Business 
Development, Managing Director, Retail Operations 
and Chairperson, Banyan Tree Global Foundation 
 
- Oversees the Group’s retail business since 2005 
- Directs and guides the Group’s corporate social 

responsibility efforts in its mission to “Embrace the 
Environment, Empower the People” since 2009 

- Focuses on acquisition of new management 
contracts in China and Advisor to the Group on 
Human Capital Development since 2010 

 

NIL  

Ho Ren Yung  33 Daughter of Ho 
KwonPing and 
Chiang See Ngoh 
Claire  

Assistant Vice President/ Director, Banyan Tree Spa 
and Gallery  
 
- Responsible for the overall financial and 

operational performance of Spa and Gallery since 
2017 

- Align Spa and Gallery as core value drivers for 
BTHR’s positive financial growth through 
restructuring and cross functional projects 

- Development of new operating concepts and 
products in growth segments of the wellness, 
hospitality and spa industry 

 

NIL  

 
 
19 Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive 

officers 
 

The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers in 
the format set out in Appendix 7.7 under Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual. 

 
 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
Jane Teah 
Company Secretary 
26 February 2018 
 


